Rule 2.33

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number
The Living Room Group Limited 03837985
In the Court case number
Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice
Royal Courts of Justice 17125/2009
The Strand, London, WC2A 2LL

[full name of court]

1. We (2) _Shay Bannon of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
and Tracey Pye and Dermot Justin Power of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3AT

attach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b)
25 September 2009

Signed f@

oued L SopYernbor 2609

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester,

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. M3 3AT
The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref PIIR 2940/C1
to searchers of the public record o TPIRVLS/P2940/CIS Tel 0161 817 7500

WEDNESDAY

30/05/2009

DX Number DX Exchange

npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardiiT

||l| " I]ll |l| )I l"‘“’ l‘l ||" en you have compleied and signed this form please send it o the Registrar of Companies at:
*ASXX20P0"
A5B

184

COMPANIES HOUSE




BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 3 Hardman Street
Chartered Accountants Manchester M3 3AT
Telephone: +44 (0)161 817 7500

] .
Facsimile: +44 (D)16]1 817 7682
DX 710256 Manchester 3
Website: www.bdo.co.uk

Private and Confidential

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 25 September 2009
Our Ref  TP/JRI/JA/LS/P2940/A6

Please ask for: Jill Redmond .
Direct Line: 0161 817 7541

Dear Sirs

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries (“the Group”) — All in
Administration

I refer to the appointment of Shay Bannon, Dermot Justin Power and myself as Joint
Administrators of the Group, per the attached schedule, on 4 August 2009. I attach a
statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which
incorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

The attached report sets out the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators to date,
incorporating the details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and disbursements and a
summary recording of the time spent on the Administrations, together with a creditors’
guide to Administrators’ fees.

The Joint Administrators do not intend to call an initial meeting of creditors because we do
not anticipate that a dividend will be available to unsecured creditors. Creditors whose
claims amount to more than 10% of the total liabilities of any individual company can
request that a meeting be called using form 2.21B. Form 2.21B is attached and if
completed must be returned to this office by 12 October 2009 together with the attached
proof of debt form in respect of the individual company or companies to which your claim
relates.

Please note that the Joint Administrators act as agents of the Group and without
personal liability.

Yours faithfully
Fop-and on behalf of the Group

Trace
Joint Administrator

Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
Encs

M.B/CN/ADM600 LET TO CREDS AND MEMBERS RE MEETING
g\mbrscases\2900 - 2699\2940\glossaries\para 49 glossaries\adm601 let to creds.doc

Registered office:

55 Baker Street London WIU 7EU
BDO Stoy Hayward LLP is a limited liability partnership and is authorised and ‘ Registered number: OC305127
regulated by the Financial Services Authority to conduct investment business Registered In Engiand and Wales

&



IBDO

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc
And its Subsidiaries
(All In Administration)

Statement to Creditors pursuant to
Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8/JA/LS/A2940/C6

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP




B Do Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiary
el - ' Companies

e ——— 25 September 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section

1 INTRODUCTION

2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

3 MANAGEMENT OF THE GROUP’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENTS

4 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

S STATUTORY INFORMATION & STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
7 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

10 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE GROUP AND CREDITORS

1 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B! OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 19386

APPENDIX A - Company Registration & Court Reference Numbers
APPENDIX B — Group Structure Chart

APPENDIX C —Forms 2.21B

APPENDIX D - Statutory Information

APPENDIX E - Inter-Company Debtor Schedule
APPENDIX F — Schedule of Creditors

APPENDIX G - Group Balance Sheet as at 4 August 2009
APPENDIX H — Receipts & Payments Accounts
APPENDIX I — Time Costs Analysis

APPENDIX J — Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees
APPENDIX K - Proof of Debt Forms

TP/IRI/TALS/C6

Page

10

11

12




PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES —
ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE GROUP”)

Regiétered office situated at 3 Hardman Street, Manchéster, M3 3AT.

Shay Bannon, Dermot Power and Tracey Pye of BDO Stoy Hayward (“BDO”) were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Group In the Chancery Division of the High Court of
Justice, Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand, London on 4 August 2009. A schedule of the
individual companies within the Group including their company registration numbers and
Court reference numbers is attached at Appendix A.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Group and incorporates the
Joint Administrators' proposals. We do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to
consider the proposals on the basis that the Group has insufficient assets to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors, other than potentially from the Prescribed Part,
which is only applicable in certain subsidiary companies mentioned
in section 4.3 below. A copy of the Group structure is attached at Appendix B.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, if creditors whose
debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of any of the individual companies
request a meeting using form 2.21B, we will be obliged to call an initial meeting
of creditors. Please note that before such a meeting can be held, we will require a
deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid
subject to the approval of the other creditors. Form 2.21B is attached at Appendix
C and if completed must be returned to this office by no later than 12 October 2009.
Please complete form 2.21B in relation to the individual company or companies to
which your claim relates.

If creditors do not request that a meeting be held to consider the
Joint Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be
approved in accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators propose to continue to manage the affairs of the Group
and realise the assets in accordance with the second and third objective of the
statutory purpose of the Administrations as set out in Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986; to achieve a better result for the Group’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Group was wound up (without first being in
Administration) and to distribute a dividend to the Group’s secured and preferential
creditors.

Events Leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Group operates bars, restaurants, night clubs and hotels in the UK under
several brand names, the main brands being The Living Room (“TLR”), Bel and
the Dragon (“BATD™) and Prohibition Bar and Grill (“PBG”).




Administrators® proposals regarding

. . BDO Stoy Hayward
i D - - ' Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

(“the Group™)
25 September 2009

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

The Group was founded as Ultimate Leisure Limited (“UL”) in 1997 and acquired

certain businesses and assets from a number of companies within the -

Newcastle-upon-Tyne area.

The holding company, Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc, was listed on AIM
in July 1999 and remains a public company, although trading of the shares
was suspended on 17 December 2008 at the request of the Board, as a result of
the Group being unable to issue its audited accounts for the 12 month period to
30 June 2008, within the time limit specified by the AIM rules.

The Group has grown both organically and as the result of a number of corporate
acquisitions over a twelve year period. It initially focused on locations in the
North East of England, and included a diverse range of formats including bars,
restaurants and night clubs.

The Group’s banking facilities are provided by The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
(“RBS™) and Allied Irish Bank (“AIB), hereinafter referred to as (“the Banks™).
The Group’s combined indebtedness to the Barks total approximately £50 million.

During 2007 the Group expanded rapidly acquiring TLR and BATD in June 2007,
as the Group sought to refocus its activities towards high-end food led operations.
Funding for the expansion was from a £25 million rights issue, plus additional
borrowings from the Banks. The Banks are secured by way of a fixed charge over
the Group’s goodwill and properties and floating charges over the remaining assets
of the Group.

The Group’s Financial Year (“FY”) runs to the 30 June and during FY08, two new
units were opened: TLR Milton Keynes and PBG St Katharine’s Dock. In addition
TLR Bristol opened in November 2008.

In FYO08, sales fell by 5% in comparison to the previous year. The decline in the
original UL business was evident from November 2007, whilst in the rest of
the Group it began in March 2008 with sales declining by approximately 8%
through to January 2009. The overall decrease at the time was largely due to
factors such as the implementation of the smoking ban, competition from the off
license trade (supermarkets) on price, and more recently a worsening economic
climate. Certain individual establishments have also under-performed due to
increased competition within the locality, coupled with poor venue management.

As the impact of the recession was reported in the press, there was a noticeable
downturn in mid-week business, particularly the upper mid-market trade as
companies started to restrict expenditure in relation to corporate functions.

As a result of these factors the Group breached its banking covenants in March and
June 2008, and since the summer of 2008, suffered a major fall in its share price.
This was triggered by two ecvents: the first being a profit warning on
16 June 2008, and the second being the collapse of a significant shareholder of
the Group who held 32.5% of the shares.




Administrators’ proposals regarding

. BDO Stoy Hayward
: I BD o : Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

(“the Group®)
25 September 2009

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

Shortly after these events, significant changes were made to the Board with the
replacement of the Executive Chairman, Finance Director and the appointment of
two new non-executive Directors.

The Group announced its preliminary results on 16 October 2008 and confirmed
that the Group was in negotiations with the Banks to renew its banking facilities
and ensure that the Group could sustain its working capital requirements.

Until these negotiations were finalised, the Group was unable to issue audited
accounts and therefore presented its FYO08 results as draft year end accounts.
The Group reported an EBITDA, after head office costs, of £5.2 million and a net
loss after tax of £20.7 million, which is a significant increase in comparison to the
net loss after tax of £2.6 million in FY07. The loss in FY08 included £18.9 million
of impairments in relation to the valuation of the freehold and leasehold properties
and goodwill, being the brand names.

Extracts from the Group’s audited accounts for the years ended 30 June 2008 are
provided below:

Turnover Gross Net Loss Directors’ Balance on
Profit (After Tax) Emoluments Profit & Loss
Account
Period Ended £000 £7000 £000 £000 £°000
Audited A/c’s 66,046 29,992 (20,695) 655 (15,302)
for Y/E 30.06.08
Audited A/c’s 36,709 18,462 (2,659) 812 5,371
for Y/E 30.06.07
Audited A/C’s 32,451 16,611 (4,152) 1,492 7,568

for Y/E 30.06.06

By October 2008, trading losses were impacting significantly on the Group’s
banking facilities. This was exacerbated by forecast borrowing requirements of £2.2
million against the facility to fund the recently opened TLR in Milton Keynes and
TLR in Bristo! that was due to open in November 2008.

In late October 2008, BDO were appointed to undertake an Independent Business
Review of the Group. The report concentrated on the cash flow requirements and
security position of the Group in relation to its bank borrowings.

During the course of December 2008 and January 2009, discussions continued
between the Board, its major shareholders and the Banks, in order to obtain funding
for the short term cash requirements of the Group and to agree a longer term
debt structure.

On 30 December 2008, the Group requested that its shares be suspended on AIM
as it was not able to issue accounts to shareholders within 6 months as specified
by the AIM rules. The Directors were of the opinion that the Group should delay




+* BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
' R Premium Bars and Restaurants Ple and its Subsidiaries

et———— (“the Group™)

25 September 2009

2.19

2.20

2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

225

2.26

227

the issue, and approve the accounts on a going concern basis once its funding issues
were resolved.

On 16 January 2009, the Group submitted a payment proposal to HM Revenue and
Customs to defer £1.6 million of VAT and PAYE liabilities over a 12 month period
to relieve immediate cash flow pressures. In addition, the Banks agreed to defer a
£440,000 loan repayment which was due in January 2009.

On 6 February 2009, the Banks provided formal notice to the Group that they
would waiver historical covenant breaches and lengthen the repayment of facilities
through to 23 March 2009, to allow sufficient time for the Group to agree a longer
term funding solution. A Chief Restructuring Officer was appointed to facilitate
the production of a revised business plan. The Banks also made available an
additional £2.5 million of working capital by extending the capital expenditure
facility to £5.5 million.

On 3 April 2009, the Board and the Banks entered into a further extension of the
facilities for a period of 12 weeks to 26 June 2009 and the Group borrowed
£2.5 million from the capital expenditure facility made available in February 2009.
On the same day BDO were engaged to start an accelerated Merger and Acquisition
Process (“M&A”) marketing  the business and assets of
the Group for sale. In turn, the Banks agreed to waive any existing covenant
breaches and defer testing of financial covenants through to 30 June 2009 in an
attempt to continue to support the Group.

As press speculation of the Group’s funding problems grew, the majority of
the food and drink suppliers reduced their payment terms substantially.
This intensified the Group’s cashflow pressures. The Board monitored the
creditor position closely during the M&A process and at all times sought
professional advice.

On 26 June 2009, the Board and the Banks entered into an exclusivity agreement
with a potential investor for a sale of the Group. In order to allow sufficient time
for the investor to complete a due diligence exercise in relation to the Group and for
a sale to conclude, the Banks agreed to another extension of the facility agreement
through to 31 July 2009.

Unfortunately, on 29 July 2009, the investor served notice on the Banks, formally
notifying them of the immediate termination of the negotiations. ,

The Board was advised to place the Group into Administration.

On 4 August 2009 an application for the appointment of Joint Administrators was
made by Wayne Arthur, being a Director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986, On the same day, Shay Bannon, Dermot Power and
Tracey Pye were appointed Joint Administrators.

At Appendix D is a record of the names of the Group’s Directors and Secretaries,
together with details of their shareholdings.




Administraters’® proposals regarding

p BDO Stoy Hayward
I BDO _ Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

LA (“the Group”)

25 September 2009

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

313

3.1.4

3.1.5

3.1.6

Management of the Group’s Affairs Since the Joint Administrators'
Appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators, BDO staff attended the Group’s
head office in Hale, Cheshire and all 48 establishments around the UK,
to notify employees of our appointment and to advise them of our objectives as
Joint Administrators.

We undertook an immediate review of the Group’s affairs with particular regard to
its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was carried out in liaison
with the remaining management of the Group and with our managing agents,
Licensed Solutions Limited (“LS”), having regard to the Group’s ongoing business
commitments and the anticipated cashflows. Following this review, we were
satisfied that with the support of the Banks, the Group would be able to continue to
trade during administration in order to explore the possibility of a going concern
sale.

As a consequence of the review, three establishments; Sea Glasgow, Advocate
Belfast and Rewind Newcastle, were closed immediately upon our appointment,
which led to 53 employees being made redundant on 4 August 2009. Members of
the BDO team, together with a LS representative remained at each site to assist the
employees with an orderly closure of the cstablishments. All cash on site was
collected and immediately banked by the BDO team. The establishments were
secured by our staff, with the assistance of LS. All employees were provided with
the appropriate documentation to allow them to make claims against the
Redundancy Payments Office for arrears of wages, holiday pay, loss of notice pay
and redundancy.

Immediately following our appointment, all retained employees were advised by a
member of BDO or LS that the Group would continue to trade. We implemented
controls to manage ongoing purchasing and expenditure at head office and
notification of the new procedures were communicated to the employees of the
remaining 45 establishments.

Applications were made to a number of Local Authorities across the UK to have the
licences transferred into the name of LS in order that the establishments were able
to continue to trade as licensed premises whilst under the supervision of
the Administrators.

Notification was issued to all known creditors of the Group advising them of our
appointment. All suppliers were contacted to negotiate ongoing supplies and agree
credit terms. In addition we identified those suppliers with potential retention of
title (“ROT”) claims and asked them to provide details of their claims in writing.
Solicitors were instructed to review all paperwork relevant to the ROT claims in
order to advise as to the validity of these claims.




‘ BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
~ ' ' Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

e ] (“the Group”)

25 September 2009

3.1.7 Agents were instructed to provide valuations of the freehold and leasehold

3.2

321

322

3.2.3

33

3.3.1

332

333

3.4

34.1

properties and chattel assets. We instructed stock takes to be undertaken by the
retained employees at each establishment, with the process monitored and the
information collated by LS,

On 18 August 2009, a further three employees were made redundant from
head office. Their claims for accrued holiday pay, redundancy pay and notice pay
have been processed by our staff and forwarded to the Redundancy Payments
Office and P45’s have been issued.

Sale of the Group

Qur strategy has been to seek a sale of the trading companies within the Group,
given that such a transaction could potentially save approximately 1,500 jobs and
create an enhanced return for creditors.

Prior to our appointment as Administrators, a full sale process for the Group
had been conducted, however, a sale did not eventuate. From both this sale process
and the interest that was received upon our appointment we have had contact with
circa 100 interested parties. Interest has been for a combination of individual sites,
brands and the business as a whole.

It is still our intention to sell the business as a whole and we are presently in
negotiations with a preferred party. At present, we are unable to provide any
further information regarding the potential sale.

Trading During the Administration

With the exception of the dormant companies and the three establishments that
were closed at the date of appointment, the Group has continued to trade under our
supervision since the date of our appointment.

As discussed, we have introduced a number of processes in relation to ongoing
trading to improve cost controls and the monitoring of sales and margins.

As advised above, we contacted the necessary suppliers required to enable
continuation of supply to the remaining 45 establishments and to negotiate existing
or extended credit terms with as many suppliers as possible. The majority of the
suppliers were supportive.

Freehold and Leasehold Properties

The Group’s audited accounts dated 30 June 2008, report a net book value of
£34 million and £28 million in respect of the frechold and leasehold properties
respectively. The majority of the properties relate to the establishments of
the Group and are situated across the UK. However, there are some properties
within the portfolio which are investment properties and are sublet to residential
and commercial tenants. All properties are subject to a fixed charge in favour
of the Banks.




Administrators® proposals regarding

- " . BDO Stp)% Hayward
I BD O o ' Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

(“the Group™)
25 September 2009

342

35
3.35.1

3.6

3.6.1

3.7

3.7.1

38

3.8.1

4.1
4.1.1

The Joint Administrators are currently seeking the surrender of the leases in respect
of the three closed establishments. We are due to vacate one further establishment
by the end of September 2009, as the lease expires at this time. We are currently
seeking a compensatory payment from the landlord before the premises are vacated.

Wet Stock

At the date of appointment, LS with the assistance of the retained employees,
were instructed to undertake a stock take of the wet stock across the establishments.
It was confirmed that the Group held wet stock with a cost value of
approximately £600,000 of which some is subject to retention of title claims which
are currently being reviewed.

Cash at Bank

At the date of our appointment the Group held cash in transit and in floats of
approximately £328,000. Further cash totalling approximately £12,000 was banked
into the Joint Administrators’ account following the closure of the three
establishments referred to above.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment there were book debts amounting to approximately
£433,000 due to the Group. These book debts were in relation to accounts that
were held with the establishments by corporate customers. We have instructed the
retained employees to pursue these debts vigorously. Certain debtor accounts will
be passed to our solicitors for collection. We will continue to pursue the
outstanding balances.

Inter-Company Balances

A schedule of inter-company balances is attached at Appendix E. These extracts
have been taken from the books and records of the individual companies and are
subject to verification. Based upon current projections it is not anticipated that any
of the individual companies will be in a position to discharge any element of their
inter-company liabilities.

Creditors' claims
Secured Creditors
The Banks

At the date of appointment, RBS held fixed charges over the goodwill and
properties of the Group and floating charges over the remaining assets of
the Group. RBS acts as security trustee in relation to the liabilities due to AIB. The
Banks are owed approximately £50 million in respect of facilities provided to the
Group.




Administrators’ proposals regarding

. " BDO Stoy Hayward
: DO . : Premium Bars and Restaurants Ple and its Subsidiaries

————— (“the Group™)

25 September 2009

4.2

4.2.1

4.3
4.3.1

4.3.2.

433

4.4
44,1

4.4.2

Preferential Creditors

At present employees’ claims are estimated at approximately £14,000 in respect of
pre-Administration arrears of wages and holiday pay owing to the redundant
employees. It is not known whether a distribution will be made to preferential
creditors in this matter, as it is dependent upon the level of realisations achieved
from a sale of the Group in whole or in part.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators must state the amount of funds available to
unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed Part. This provision only applies
where a Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after
15 September 2003. The Group has granted floating charges to RBS after this date
in relation to the following subsidiary companies and, therefore, the provisions of
the Prescribed Part will apply to these companies (excludes dormant/non trading
companies where there are insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be paid under
the prescribed part):

Pimco 2374 Limited

Prohibition Bars Limited

Pimco 2393 Limited

Bel and the Dragon {(Cookham) Limited
BDR Restaurants Limited

Buildsense Limited

The Living Room Group Limited

Based on present information, it is unlikely, after allowing for costs, that a
Prescribed Part will be payable to unsecured creditors of these companies.

If realisations are sufficient to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, the timing of any dividend will be
dependent on the time taken to achieve a sale of the Group.

Unsecured Creditors

A summary of the Group’s trade and expense creditors are attached at
Appendix F. The value of claims detailed on the schedules have been taken from
the Group’s books and records and will not affect any creditor’s right to prove a
claim for a different amount. The claims total approximately £3.4 million including
Crown department claims.

Based on present information, we do not anticipate there being sufficient funds
available for a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than that which may be
available from the Prescribed Part, as mentioned above.




BDO Stoy Hayward Administrators’ proposals regarding
Premium Bars and Restaurants Ple and its Subsidiaries

R (“the G!‘Ol.lp”)
25 September 2009

5 Statutory Information and Statement of Affairs

5.1  As discussed above, attached at Appendix D is a record of the names of the Group’s
Directors and Secretaries, together with details of their shareholdings.

52  The directors are in the process of preparing a Statement of Affairs for each of the
Companies within the Group. We anticipate that these documents will be provided
shortly.

53  We enclose at Appendix G a copy of the Group’s balance sheet as at 4 August
2009, taken from the Group’s management accounts.

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

6.1  For your information, we attach a copy of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and
Payments Accounts for each of the individual companies at Appendix H.
This shows that the Joint Administrators have funds in hand amounting to
£3,382,050.08. We trust that the content of the accounts are self explanatory.

7 Achieving the Purpose of the Administrations

7.1  The statutory purpose the Administrations consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

* Rescuing the trading entities as a going concern; or

e Achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Group was wound up (without first being in Administration); or

e Realising property in order to make a dividend to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

7.2 It was not possible to achieve the first objective of rescuing the Group as a
going concern, given the previous unsuccessful attempts of the Directors to sell the
business and the closure of three establishments upon our appointment.

7.3  Therefore, the Administrators focused on achieving the second objective of
maximising the asset realisations. We believe that a sale of the remaining business
either in whole or in part would achieve a better realisation for the body of creditors
than would have been achieved in Liquidation.

7.4  The third objective will also be achieved.

8 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

8.1  We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so

the extent to which the above regulations apply to these Administrations.
In this particular case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of these
Administrations and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by
Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.




Administrators’ proposals regarding

\ - BDO Stoy Hayward
DO . T Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

(“the Group”)
25 September 2009

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the
Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with
Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the
Joint Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the
Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in
these Administrations.

As previously advised we do not intend to call an initial meeting of creditors on the
basis that the Group appears to have insufficient property to enable a dividend to be
paid to unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part. In cases where
there will be no dividend to unsecured creditors we are obliged to seek
authorisation of our fees from the secured and preferential creditors. Therefore
we will request authorisation from the secured and preferential creditors in this
respect.

For your information, we shall request the secured creditors to approve the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis. Attached at Appendix I
are schedules that summarise the time that has been spent in dealing with the
Administration of the Group to the date of this report. This shows that a total of
2,588 hours has been spent at an average charge out rate of £218 per hour, resulting
in time costs to date of £563,119. I also attach for your information at Appendix J,
a “Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”, together with a document that
outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

The time costs to date have been incurred as a consequence of maximising
asset realisations. A summary of the key activities is detailed below:

Financial Review: Upon our appointment we undertook a detailed assessment of
the Group’s financial position having regard to the Group’s ongoing anticipated
cashflows. Following this review, we were satisfied that with the support of the
Banks, that 45 of the 48 establishments of the Group were able to continue to trade.

Aftendance at the Company’s Head Office and 48 Establishments: Upon our
appointment our staff attended the Group’s head office in Hale and the
48 establishments across the UK to notify approximately 1500 employees of our
appointment, to safeguard the assets of the Group and to implement new control
procedures in respect of ongoing trading.

Controls: Conirols were implemented, in particular, a new purchase and ordering
system was implemented to ensure control and visibility of expenditure of the
ordering of goods and services during the Administration trading pertod.
New accounts have been negotiated and letters of undertaking have been issued to
the majority of the suppliers including security companies, promoters, DJ’s,
Landlords and stock suppliers.

10




Administrators® proposals regarding

2 . BDO Stoy Hayward
l BD - Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

ss——— ) (“the Group”)

25 September 2009

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

9.17

10

10.1

Employees: A total of 56 redundancies have been effected since the date of
our appointment. 53 employees were made redundant on the 4 August 2009 and a
further 3 employees have been made redundant since this date. All members of
staff have been advised of their rights under the Employment Rights Act 1996
and all claim forms have been processed.

Stock Take: A stock take was undertaken at the date of appointment to establish the
level of wet stock present at the 48 establishments.

Retention of Title: Three creditors have made ROT claims against the wet stock.
Qur solicitors are reviewing the paperwork in order to establish whether these
claims are valid. In addition we have received a number of other ROT claims from
suppliers relating to various pieces of equipment and other goods supplied to
the Group. Our solicitors have been provided with the documentation and are
reviewing the same. We continue to deal with these claims.

Sale of Business: We contacted a number of parties in order to maximise the
prospect of achieving a sale of the Group. Negotiations are ongoing with these
interested parties.

Trading: The Group has traded under our supervision since our appointment as
Joint Administrators.

Reporting to Secured Creditors: We have provided regular updates to the secured
creditors throughout the Administration.

Statutory Obligations: We have processed and filed the necessary statutory
documentation required as Joint Administrators.

Pension Scheme: The Group has two group pension schemes and also makes
contributions to employees’ private pension schemes. We appointed a specialised
team within our investment management department to review the two
Group schemes and to protect employees’ interests. In addition, we are reviewing
the position to establish whether there are any contributions outstanding and if so,
will make the necessary claims against the Redundancy Payments Office in relation
these arrears.

Book Debt Collection: The retained employees have been pursuing the outstanding
debtors on a daily basis. Certain debtor accounts are being passed on to our
solicitors for collection.

Promotional Schemes: In conjunction with LS, a number of promotional activities
have been put in place in an attempt to increase sales and preserve the brands.

Possible Outcomes for the Group and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the Group from the Administration,
being primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or Dissolution of
the Group.

11




Administrators’ proposals regarding

- BDO Stoy Hayward
; O K o Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiaries

e t—— (“the Group™)
25 September 2009
10.2 Tt is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below,

11

that once realisations are sufficiently completed, should realisations be sufficient
to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors (which based on current
information is unlikely), the individual trading companies within the Group should
move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and that Shay
Bannon, Tracey Pye and Dermot Power be appointed Joint Liquidators. The choice
of Liquidators is a matter for the creditors to consider. Should realisations be
insufficient to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors, the individual
companies should move to Dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986. In any event, it is proposed that the dormant/non trading
companies within the Group will exit Administration via dissolution on the basis of
there being no dividend prospects for unsecured creditors.

Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule BI of the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
the Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of
the Administrations. These proposals will be deemed to be approved by creditors
if we do not receive a request to call an initial meeting of creditors by creditors
that are owed more than 10% in value of the total value of the liabilities of any of
the individual companies.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Group and
realise assets in accordance with the second and third objective of
the Administration.

(b) once all matters are concluded, should realisations be insufficient to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators propose
that the individual trading companies within the Group exit the
Administration by way of Dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1.
However, should realisations be sufficient to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors, the individual companies should move from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”). Should the
individual trading companies move to CVL it is proposed that the Joint
Administrators be appointed as Joint Liquidators. As discussed above, the
dormant/non trading companies within the Group (see Group structure chart
at Appendix B) will, in any event, exit Administration via dissolution on the
basis of there being no dividend prospects for unsecured creditors.

NB. under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate different Liquidators provided that
the nominatiori is made afier receipt of the proposals, but before such
proposals are approved, but in the absence of such nominations
Shay Bannon, Tracey Pye and Dermot Power will be Joint Liquidators.

12




Administrators’ proposals regarding

BDO Stoy Hayward
l BD O : : Premium Bars and Restaurants Ple and its Subsidiaries

{“the Group”)
25 September 2009

(©

JAJLS/P2940/C6

The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, immediately upon the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report to
creditors.

Dated: 25 September 2009

13




PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: A

Company Registration & Court Reference Numbers




Holding Company Company Registration Court Number
Number
Premium Bars and Restaurants PLC 03760981 16981/2009
Subsidary Companies Company Registration Court Number
Number

Pimco 2374 Limited 05594078 17111/2009
Pimco 2389 Limited 05632168 17178/2009
Ultimate Leisure Limited 03369864 17105/2009
Chamberstar Limited 03888437 17121/2009
Slideappeal Limited 03756606 17179/2009
Klute Limited 01187854 17177/2009
Buildsense Limited 03756623 17107/2009
Pimco 2388 Limited 05632958 17176/2009
Pimco 2636 Limited 06237229 17122/2009
Living Room Group Limited 03837985 17125/2009
The Living Room Limited 03801480 17137/2009
Ultimate Leisure (Holdings) Limited 03640742 17138/2009
Ultimate Leisure (Coast) Limited 03440057 17130/2009
BDC Holdings Limited 05145517 17135/2009
Bel and the Dragon (Cookham) Limited 03423959 17101/2009
Bel and the Dragon Properties Limited 03444873 17127/2009
BDR Holdings Limited 05145518 17124/2009
BDR Restaurants Limited 04220986 17104/2009
Bel and the Dragon (Hampton Court) 03907153 17134/2009
Limited

Pimeco 2391 Limited 05642714 17131/2009
Prohibition Bars Limited 05642886 17112&17114/2009
Pimco 2393 Limited 05642718 17118/2009
Applebelly Limited 05025181 17128/2009

GAMBRSCASES\2500 - 29992940\Glossaries\Para 4% Glossaries\Court Numbers by Company xls[Sheet1}

16:25 17/09/2009




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: B

Group Structure Chart




g dmoatrmacy SOMIIOREDSEET - COSTEISYOSHOMD

E00LAIT 11T0
%00%
ase sBuipjoy fiy
{Buipes- ueN)
P11 wooy Bunr syl
TBupen Bupai L] {Burpaut- Uor upel1} B
- UON) P17 Atsqetddy i sjuBMEISSY HOB Py sejuedald uobierq ey pue 198 dnois wooy Buan
(Bupea]) (Buipe.y) [£9) Bupet) ) {Bupes {00 BupoH) Bupai 1} {taipes 1T iy (pueran} (Guipan (Buipan {Gupen- uaN)
031 £6EZ coltld PN suBg voGLUQY Bupion) P sBupPEH Hag P (twByyo0D) UoBRIQ Bl ) PUE 128 - UoN) P11 {1se0d) P 9£9Z cowid P11 @suespyng EUNS|eT ajewin = UON) Pl &N uoN) pr jeaddeapls PV JEVSIBQBYD
aInsia) eyEmn
(00 BUipIoH) P17 +8£Z eoilnd {Bupan {00 BujpioH) Py sBugploH Q8 o Bupior) | {Bwpaz- UON) {BuipRIL) {Buipen {Bupe.L)
- woN) pi (¥moD uojditen} P11 {sBUjpioH) P11 89EZ cowy P} eunsie”) alawuln UoN} 711 88€Z cowid P17 PLET 03I
uobelg ey pue jeg aNs1aT ereumin

oD Bupiod) old 5iUEiNB;sast pue SIeg Wnwald

P —




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: C

Forms 2.21B




Rule 2.37

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
The Living Room Group Limited 03837985
In the Court case number

Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice 17125/2009
Royal Courts of Justice
The Strand, London, WC2A 2LL

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

{b) Insert fizll name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

(¢} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the administration is (c)

(@

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting /

Name of Company Company number
The Living Room Limited 03801480
In the Court case number
Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice 17137/2009
Royal Courts of Justice
The Strand, London, WC2A 2LL
(a) Insert full name and I(a) [
address of the creditor making
the request /

|

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is ( 4

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address(es) of creditors

concurring with the request (if /
any) and their claims in the

administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10% /
concur with the above request,jand I attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.
(¢} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is {&)

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: D

Statutory Information




M.8/CN/ADME%0 STAT INFO/C11
Premium Bars and Restaurants Ple
In Administration

Statutory Information
Company Number: 03760981
Date of Incorporation: 28 April 1999
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly: )
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire WA15
98X
Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned
Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Stephane Nahum 31.08.06 — present
Patrick O’Driscoll 23.04.08 — present
Anthony Brian Kelly 05.08.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 03.10.01 —29.08.08
Alka Bali 16.01.07 - 16.07.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 - 20.10.08
Jacob Simon Lyons 02.03.06 — 13.05.08
Colin Rowlinson 19.08.05 — 18.10.06
K C Wong 23.19.05 - 16.07.08
Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital: £3,982,495 — classified as 39,824,954 ordinary
shares of 10p each
Registered Shareholders: No of 10p ordinary shares held
HSBC Client Holdings Nominee (UK) Limited 14,223,007
Pershing Nominees Ltd 6,173,405
Morstan Nominees Limited 4,223,127
Goldman Sachs securities (nominees) Limited 1,817,686
Vidacos nominees Ltd 1,307,050
barnard Nominees Ltd 1,161,345
BNY GIL Client account (Nominees) 897,098
Nortrust Nominees limited 660,169
BBHISL Nominees Ltd 370,000
Jim Nominees Ltd Jarvis Account 203,000
Grange Nominees Limited 181,387
Rock (Nominees) limited 101,211

State Street Nominees Limited 100,000




Giltspur Nominees Ltd
Barclayshare Nominees
HSDL Nominees Limited
Credit Agricole Cheureux International Ltd
Natixis Bleichroeder

KBC Peel Hunt Ltd

Paul Ainsworth Redfern
Michael Terence Murray
Douglas Cormack

Edgar Orelas Gomes

VFT Ltd

Peter Leonard Cole

Roger Fenwick Abraham
John Kenneth Hassall
Douglas Melville Jewsbury

TOTAL

65,181
49,520
45392
7,372,912
227,000
103,696
35,000
30,000
12,750
10,000
8,000
3,844
3,000
3,000
3,000

39,390,780

Please note that the remaining 434,174 shares are held as small holdings and therefore

have not been listed.

Trading Results (consolidated):

Gross
Period Turnover Profit
Ended £000 £°000
Management 3,797 1,445
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009
Audited A/c’s 66,046 29,992
for y/e 30
June 2008
Audited A/c’s 36,709 18,462
for y/e 30
June 2007
Audited A/c’s 32,451 16,611
for y/e 30

June 2006

Net Loss Directors’
(after tax) remuneration
£000 £000
(588) w/k
(20,695) 655
(2,659) 812
(4,152) 1,492

Balance on
P& LA/
£2000

n/k

(15,302)

5,371

7,568




M.B/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Pimco 2374 Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information
Company Number: 05594078
Date of Incorporation: 17 October 2005
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF
Directors in the Jast 3 years: Appointed — Resigned
Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 01.11.01 —29.08.08

Mark Vincent Jones
Colin Rowlinson

Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

03.11.05 -20.10.08
03.11.05 - 18.10.06

No of £1 ordinafy shares held

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc 1
Trading Results:

Gross  Net Profit Directors'
Period Turnover Profit  (after tax) remuneration
Ended - £000 £000 £°000 £2000
Management n/k 'k n/k n’k
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009
Audited A/c’s 1,721 549 (1,585) Nil
for y/e 30
June 2008
Audited A/c’s 1,394 595 135 Nil
for y/e 30

June 2007

£1 — classified as one ordinary share issued

Balance on
P& LA/
£000

'k

(1,450)

135




M.B/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2389 Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
05632168
22 November 2005
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 01.12.05-29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 01.12.05-20.10.08
Colin Rowlinson 01.12.05-18.10.06

Wayne Arthur
£1 —classified as one ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc i

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11
Ultimate Leisure Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 03369864
Date of Incorporation: 13 May 1997 |
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 |
3AT
Formerly:
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WAL15 98X
Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present

Craig Anthony Bell 03.10.01 - 29.08.08

Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 —20.10.08

Colin Rowlinson 19.08.05 — 18.10.06
Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital: £7,013,392 — classified as 7,013,392 £1 ordinary

shares
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held .
Premium Bars and Restaurants Pic 7,013,392 |
Trading Results:

Gross  Net Profit Directors' Balance on

Period Turnover Profit  (after tax) remuneration P &L A/e
Ended £000 £000 £000 £°000 £°000
Management n/k n/k n/k n/k n/k
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009
Audited A/c’s 24,368 11,976 (14,732) 636 (9,235)
for y/e 30
June 2008
Audited A/c’s 28,180 14,683 (1,314) 812 5,497
for y/e 30
June 2007
Audited A/c’s 28,699 14,873 (1,802) 1,492 6,811
for y/e 30

June 2007




M.B/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Ultimate Leisure Limited

Trading Results:

Chamberstar Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
03888437
3 December 1999
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

~ Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 01.11.02 -29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05—20.10.08
Colin Rowlinson 19.08.05 - 18.10.06

Wayne Arthur
£1 — classified as one ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

1

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Ultimate Leisure Limited

Trading Results:

Slideappeal Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
03756606
21 April 1999
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WA15 98X

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 01.04.04 —29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 —-20.10.08
Wayne Arthur

£3 — classified as three £1 ordinary shares

No of £1 ordinary shares held

3

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFOQ/C11
Klute Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
Company Number: 01187854
Date of Incorporation: 18 October 1974

Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WAI5 98X

Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 ~ present
Craig Anthony Bell 31.12.03 — 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 - 20.10.08

Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur

Nominal Share Capital: £60 — classified as sixty £1 ordinary shares
Registered Sharcholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held

Ultimate Leisure Limited 60

Trading R;:sults:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADMB6%0 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation;

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Ultimate Leisure Limited
Trading Results:

Period Turnover
Ended £
Management n/k
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009

Audited A/c’s 32,109
for y/e 30
June 2008

Audited A/c’s 37,270
for 14 months

to 30 June

2007

Audited A/c’s 34,567
for y/e 30
April 2006

Buildsense Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
03756623
21 April 1999

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WA15 98X

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 26.02.03 —29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 —20.10.08
Colin Rowlinson 19.08.05-18.10.06

Wayne Arthur
£3 — classified as three £1 ordinary shares

No of £1 ordinary shares held

3

Gross Net Profit/loss Directors’ Balance on
Profit (after tax) remuneration P &L Alc

£ £ £ £

n/k n/k n/k n/k
32,109 (8,311) Nil (54,462)
37,270 (18,735) . Nil (46,151)
34,567 1,384 Nil (27,416)




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2388 Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
05632958
23 November 2005

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

Formerly:

26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Appoinfed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Willtamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 01.12.05-29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 01.12.05-20.10.08
Colin Rowlinson 01.12.05-18.10.06

Wayne Arthur
£1 — classified as one ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc 1

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2636 Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
06237229
4 May 2007
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WAI15 98X

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson "20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 22.06.07 —29.08.08
Timothy Alan Bacon 20.06.07 — 22.06.07
Jeremy Kevin Roberts  20.06.07 — 22.06.07

Wayne Arthur
£8,869,346 — classified as:

7,369,346 £1 ordinary shares
1,500,000 £1 preference shares

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc ' 7,369,346

No of £1 preference shares held

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc 1,500,000

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADME650 STAT INFO/C11

The Living Room Group Limited (formerly Living Ventures Ltd)

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2636 Limited

Pimco 2636 Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

03837985

8 September 1999

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3

3AT
Formerly:

26 Mosley Sireet, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &

Wear, NE1 1DF

Wayne Anthony Arthur
Charles Williamson
Craig Anthony Bell
Timothy Alan Bacon
Jeremy Kevin Roberts
John Ernest Branagan
Stephen Critoph
Michael Daniel Fox
Andrew Peter Haigh
Alan Marchant Jackson
Paul Anthony Newman
Andrew Page

Wayne Arthur

£2,836,346 — classified as:

Appointed — Resigned

28.07.08 — present

20.10.08 — present

22.06.07 — 29.08.08
27.09.99 — 22.06.07
27.09.99 — 22.06.07
(2.10.00 — 22.06.07
11.11.05 - 17.01.07
(2.10.00 — 22.06.07
13.06.06 - 22.06.07
(1.10.01 - 17.01.07
01.07.05 — 04.10.06
01.07.05 - 17.01.07

1,369,346 £1 ordinary shares
1,500,000 £1 preference shares

No of £1 ordinary shares held

1,369,346

No of £1 preference shares held

1,500,000




Trading Results (consolidated):

Period
Ended

Management
Alc’s to 4
Aug 2009

Audited A/c’s
for 14 months
to 30 June
2008

Audited A/c’s
for y/e 31
March 2007

Audited A/c’s
for y/e 31
March 2006

Turnover
£2000

wk

35,229

30,331

Gross
Profit
£000

n/k

16,960

22,727

Net
Profit/Loss
(after tax)
£°000

n/k

243

(5,899)

n/a

Directors'
remuneration

£000

n/k

Nil

634

n/a

Balance on
P&L A/c
£2000

'k

(5,987)

(6,230)




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/CI11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

The Living Room Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
(03801480
6 July 1999
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WA159SX

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 22.06.07 —29.08.08
Timothy Alan Bacon 27.09.99 —22.06.07
Jeremy Kevin Roberts ~ 27.09.99 — 22.06.07

Wayne Arthur
£650,000 — classified as 650,000 £1 ordinary shares

No of £1 ordinary shares held

The Living Room Group Limited 650,000

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Ultimate Leisure (Holdings) Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Premium Bars and Restaufants Plc

Trading Results:

03640742
30 September 1998

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

Formerly:

26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 02.10.02 - 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 01.10.07-20.10.08
Colin Rowlinson 19.08.05 - 18.10.06

Wayne Arthur
£300 — classified as 300 £1 ordinary shares

No of £1 ordinary shares held

300

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11
Ultimate Leisure (Coast) Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 03440057

Date of Incorporation: 26 September 1997

Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:

26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 02.10.02 - 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 18.10.06 —20.10.08

Colin Rowlinson 19.08.05 - 18.10.06
Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur |
Nominal Share Capital: £1 — classified as one ordinary share
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Ultimate Leisure (IHoldings) Limited 1

Trading Results:

During the last and preceding financial year, the Company did not trade. It received no
income and incurred no expenditure. Therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

BDC Holdings Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information
Company Number: 05145517
Date of Incorporation: 4 June 2004

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Trading Results:

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

Formerly:

Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire,
WAL15 98X

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 15.06.07 —29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 -20.10.08
Andrew Graham Guy ~ 25.06.04 — 15.06.07
Gareth Lloyd Jones 25.06.04 — 22.09.06
John Richard Scott 22.09.06 — 15.06.07
Wayne Arthur

£140,761 — classified as:

50,000 £1 ordinary ‘A’ shares
50,000 £1 ordinary ‘B’ shares
40,761 £1 ordinary ‘C’ shares

No of £1 ordinary ‘A’ shares held

50,000
No of £1 ordinary ‘B’ shares held

50,000
No of £1 ordinary ‘C’ shares held

40,761

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.§/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11
Bel and the Dragon (Cookham) Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
Company Number: 03423959
Date of Incorporation: 22 August 1997
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF
Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 31.01.02 - 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 —-20.10.08
Andrew Graham Guy 25.06.04 — 15.06.07

Gareth Lloyd Jones 25.06.04 —22.09.06
John Richard Scoftt 22.09.06 — 15.06.07

Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital: £300,000 — classified as 300,000 £1 ordinary shares
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
BDC Holdings Limited 300,000
Trading Results:

Gross  Net Profit Directors' Balance on
Period Turnover Profit (after tax) remuneration P &L Afc
Ended £°000 £2000 £000 £000 £°000
Management - n/k 'k n/k n/k n/k
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009
Audited A/c’s 2,874 589 261 Nil (171)*
for y/e 30
June 2008
Audited A/c’s 3,343 1,216 358 Nil (461)*
for 370 days
to 30 June
2007
Audited A/c’s 3,639 1,322 87 Nil (848)
for y/e 25
June 2006

* takes into account a £29,000 reduction in the revaluation reserve added back




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11
Bel and the Dragon Properties Limited

In Administration
Statutory Information
Company Number: (3444873
Date of Incorporation: 6 October 1997

Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 31.01.02 - 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 —20.10.08
Andrew Graham Guy 25.06.04 — 15.06.07

Gareth Lloyd Jones 25.06.04 —22.09.06
John Richard Scott 22.09.06 — 15.06.07
Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital: £2 — classified as two £1 ordinary shares
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Bel & The Dragon (Cookham) Limited 2

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.B/CN/ADMGE90 STAT INFO/C11

BDR Holdings Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Trading Results:

05145518
4 June 2004

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

Formerly:

Hale Place, 229 Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire WA15
98X

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 15.06.07 —29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05-20.10.08
Andrew Graham Guy 20.12.05 - 15.06.07

Gareth Lloyd Jones 20.12.05 -22.09.06
John Richard Scott 22.09.06 — 15.06.07
Wayne Arthur

£140,761 — classified as:

50,000 £1 ordinary ‘A’ shares
50,000 £1 ordinary ‘B’ shares
40,761 £1 ordinary ‘C’ shares

No of £1 ordinary ‘A’ shares held

50,000
No of £1 ordinary ‘B’ shares beld

50,000
No of £1 ordinary ‘C’ shares held

40,761

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CN/ADM$690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Sharcholders:
BDR Holdings Limited

Trading Results:

Period
Ended
Management
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009

Audited A/c’s
for y/e 30
June 2008

Audited A/c’s
for 370 days
to 30 June
2007

Audited A/c’s
for y/e 25
June 2006

Turnover

£°000
'k

1,652

1,655

1,620

BDR Restaurants Limited
In Administration

£1 — classified as one £1 ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Statutory Information

04220986
22 May 2001
3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly: ,
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Appointed — Resigned
Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 15.06.07 — 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 15.06.07 — 20.10.08
Andrew Graham Guy 20.12.05 - 15.06.07
Gareth Lloyd Jones 20.12.05 - 22.09.06
John Richard Scott 22.09.06 — 15.06.07
Wayne Arthur

1
Gross Net Profit/Loss Directors' Balance on
Profit (after tax) remuneration P &L A/c
£2000 £°000 £2000 £000
n'k 'k n’k w/k
653 208 Nil 1,488
660 193 Nil 1,190
581 (100) Nil 997




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11
Bel and the Dragon (Hampton Court) Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
Company Number: 03907153
Date of Incorporation: 14 January 2000
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF
Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 31.01.02 - 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 19.08.05 —20.10.08
Andrew Graham Guy 01.03.04 - 15.06.07

Gareth Lloyd Jones 13.03.00 — 22.09.06
John Richard Scott 22.09.06 — 15.06.07
Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital: £1 —classified as one £1 ordinary share
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held
Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc 1

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.8/CNFADM690 STAT INFO/C11
Pimco 2391 Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 05642714

Date of Incorporation: 2 December 2005

Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT
Formerly:
26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Directors in the last 3 years: Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 07.12.05 —29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 07.12.05 -20.10.08

Colin Rowlinson 07.12.05-18.10.06
Company Secretary: Wayne Arthur
Nominal Share Capital: £1 - classified as one £1 ordinary share
Registered Shareholders: .No of £1 ordinary shares held
Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc 1

Trading Results:

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




M.E/CN/ADM650 STAT INFO/CI 1

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2391 Limited

Trading Results:

Period
Ended

Management
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009

Audited A/c’s
for y/e 30
June 2008

Audited A/c’s
for y/e 30
June 2007

Audited Afc’s
for 7 months
to June 2006

Turnover
£000

'k

5,888

3,804

1,607

Prohibition Bars Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

05642886

2 December 2005

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3

3AT
Formerly:

26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &

Wear, NE1 1DF

Wayne Anthony Arthur
Charles Williamson
Craig Anthony Bell
Mark Vincent Jones
Colin Rowlinson

Wayne Arthur

Appointed — Resigned

28.07.08 — present
20.10.08 — present
07.12.05 -28.07.08
07.12.05-20.10.08
07.12.05-18.10.06

£1 — classified as one £1 ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

1

Gross Net Profit/Loss Directors'
Profit (after tax) remuneration
£000 £000 £000
n'k n/k n/k
1,892 (3,756) Nil
1,363 (138) Nil
640 113 Nil

Balance on
P&L A/c
£000

n/k

(3,781)

(25)

113




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2391 Limited

Trading Results:

Period Turnover
Ended £000
Management 'k
Alc’sto 4
Aug 2009

Audited A/c’s 828
for y/e 30
June 2008

Audited A/c’s 1,383
for y/e 30 :
June 2007

Audited A/c’s 988
for 7 months
to June 2006

Pimco 2393 Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
05642718
2 December 2005

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

Formerly:

26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur  28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 07.12.05 - 29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 07.12.05-20.10.08
Colin Rowlinson 07.12.05-18.10.06

Wayne Arthur
£1 — classified as one £1 ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

1
Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Profit  (after tax) remuneration P &L A/e
£000 £000 £000 £2000
n’k n’k n/k n’k
315 (1,999) Nil (1,724)
232 112 Nil 275
597 163 Nil 163




M.8/CN/ADM690 STAT INFO/C11

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors in the last 3 years:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Pimco 2393 Limited

Trading Results:

Applebelly Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information
05025181
26 January 2004

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3
3AT

Formerly:

26 Mosley Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, Tyne &
Wear, NE1 1DF

Appointed — Resigned

Wayne Anthony Arthur 28.07.08 — present
Charles Williamson 20.10.08 — present
Craig Anthony Bell 06.12.05 —29.08.08
Mark Vincent Jones 06.12.05-20.10.08
Wayne Arthur

£1 — classified as one £1 ordinary share

No of £1 ordinary shares held

1

The Company is dormant, therefore no trading results are available.




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: E

Inter-Company Debtor Schedule




GOOL/BO/FT LSO

(000°00522)

0

(000059}
SLeve'rn)
000951
000°T9¢'L
000°r)
(32wd]
000'FZ8'T
97019
86LLIE
8BH0SS'T
TOEHLY'E
TPS'BIE
8¥6'0¥0°T
SOP'PLS'IT
(s09'v19'v2)

3
ana

150,

000059

0
000059
0

COoOOoOQOCOoOo OO OoO

OO0 0000000 So

0
(c00'z98'L)

i
(oNa

9£9Z
ooung

000t

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

000°1

K]
~oa

unoy) uoidwey
awird

6HE'T

na

so1uadord
axied

000'v78°'D)

=T~ B~ o - B B I = B - B e - ]

0
(oo0'v28'D)

E]
(Ioa
payrr]
s3aIp{op
oad

Grz'oy9)

oo C oo

0
0£8'sLl
0
0
0
0
(r¥9'8D)
(zev'199)

3
ona

yag

(B6L°L90)  (L8P'0OSE'T) (zotioLv'e)

[ - o v N I

0
{ogz'sL1)
0
0
0
0
0
901°EZ¥°1

(pLo's19'D)

3
(ao¥aa

uode1g
7Y

0 0
0 PR0°LSE'E
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
a 0
0 0
0 0
0 {£89°0)
0 0
(0£9'zos'1) (359°058"%)
w1zl 0
Amba 3 3
g (oyaa
plrejar
UNsST
Jewny)  uomiqigold

(zps'g1E)

0
000059

(=]

[= I~ I = = B = ]

‘T

2

0
{tTr's)
(z08's56)

(B8v6'0r0'T)  (SOF'VLSTT)  SO9'PISPT

0
000°0ZS
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
"

LTYSI

0

(s2£'9L5°T)

0

¥
(a)raa

€662
ozung

TYLOL
0 0 P ¥
(199'360'c1} (851°12¢'9) dnoip w1
0L6'ST 0£0°0€1 SURSPINg
0 000795, 9€97 oawld
0 (oo0'n) D uoydwiel] e
0 (] sapadosd (1g
0 000°4T8°T s8uipieH Oag
FH9'SyT TEY'L9C aad
(01'eT'l) L0191 a»®rd
0£9'298'1 (zv1'zy) puB(al]
369°0£8'9 ] veniquold
708556 0 PLET
SLE'9LS'T 0 EGET
0 85475531 n
(85L°755'81) 0 ¥ad
JHiim
¥ ¥
aa oyaa
ST
apunin std Hed

Jo syooq ayy uy




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: F

Schedule of Creditors




eoipr's) (coered SRLEY AVM ALINNL SHINID ¥A3Q QHVA AMEAMIHE ROD SNO0Y VY

loryzs'e wToze [td g Tral AH) LW SLHIH AL KIAHYS NAMTIM aVOH HINASSTA ISNOH LM SINANTE 000 SINCEANNNY
[ ] (062691} ©E069°L ey T30 GYM o iseng sakeg gL #mnc Legarady Q17 §IHAHTS JNOYD 58H
aTess) looss2) (VE'SES'T) [ 1] BNOUYTIVLEN] 3cOH DNMLYM
osTiec oeese'n Wowsil dio 158 IOLEHE 1T UL STty P m——c~ Fufy's
Bz zzs'e) R0z LPERE) INFOHD NOGAOHS A¥M 3TN D06 ¥1NA STMANS TI1440 HDVHUISZIAD
00Dre’S) woare'e) NOINN ALLNIHL $0337 N
(y'seo'y) [ ) 5§ €27 JOOJHEAIT AGRORD aYOH T004HIAN &L L1 §FIINHIS DNINYITO TZvT
{¥5080'F} {73 ] 8£8L2%) 08410 HILHY INVTAT Y § 3SNOH SL4 Q17 59AS WONHIAL AUMHSY Y
Wree'n (123 718] lciees'n) U0 L1EN QYIHSALYD A1V1ET SNOVEL AT TIVA WvaL LDV O3A Y N 3 NEL EAddNSS 9 D
Tz oo'r) (srengd treose) VIIF QLM QHOJITUEYD NOLHENOHSEY 1D IO/ OYAHUSONNKL Hivd SSINIENT SIULUHYIN | LNN QLU IHAYTE ¥ NOLLVTIVLEN ENRIILVYD
(LewT Y ca'szo'l}  Lzoiad (roger'ey Jwrzo MODSYTD 1TTULE FOUOID LEIM 206 ALIMND38 INOHA dn
towz'y UL JHS 618 1gv4138 a¥OH INOTYI OZL N ALDIHLOTTI N3N N
tsriez'y) TR B ] 4srzan NV TUMANIM - SI¥L6T TVIHISNAN NSILSIM LYaHD AVAA NOTINT 00 IWINTH HYIMOHOM NOGNO1
{sress's) tareee'n) (ENEIOMIN S0 ALID SHHOM ALID
rsyiry) rrLr'y) HHE QMG NOONOY NAQYYE LNIAOD MIN T5-L8 LNN NOILOINNOD 643HD
tcovar'y} icoger'v} g COM PVHONLLLON VoY HONOUOBOOOM E¥r9 AUNNO3E AUVDIDAUT
LLreze'y) {ezey) XME riET OZLNT E6INIENE HIMOd N
(00'0e9'vk oroer'z (00082} o2 13N INALNOLNTTILEVOMIN SIVAA SONDI ALDCE NOKN THL
>3-y ] EVZLN 13; 818 isv4E0 AYM ENVDIOOLS Vir Mt 301330 NEOHLMYH L1 865vE NOTI
oy rary} (osovz) STHR wzteLy) Xa9 LN B DU QUAL BUAL UoN) Sty Py YOH €O - 9 AINIOV LIHDQ0Y
orrr'rt to¥yra'r) 206 §mid NOINIHd AVIET ONIOVRL FHHETHI HLHON B0 Niivd ATTHNG € 1NN 017 IINYTUTAEAS ¥ AUNNDIG D
Sy o0t [1.41] gy ] 842 198 HHv¥d BSINISNA NOIONITHY AVM T1LLIHM 1HMOI NOLONTTHY Z HEYN 11008 AxY3d
loy089'y} oresay) 13:ai8 HIHINY 1Sv4THE AYMENVIDIOOLS €2 (0L "o &xNBT
Toi"ove's} tov'oso's) Tdl SH3 JHNENIOS SAMSAYMISIVD SOUVA TUH %2078 HOOS IS4 T LN 011 QNYLLODS SHOLDVS ABDIB ANWNOY SAVILL LE3M HLHON
(eoren'sh worea's) 0Bg 63N SNAL NOdN TUEVIMIN 15Y3 OvOH NOLONM3N TWONNOD ALED TLLSYIMIN
Iszesos) 1$2en's) I AMEAISHIN TUCOD L93b1E WHELSOA LZ-4L SIOANTS ALEVM ETIEHSYD
BE211GhH feseig) T DM
(reeie'st (00'265} rzaze'vh X2 ZRN NOLdWVHIHON NOIHONGH SNY1 ATUINNH SMIN TIIENDI L Q1T ANYHE A0Gd Oun3
(grssy's) tigaz'eh o) - A0Z e2r ATISHOM, FI¥ISZ TVIRLSNGN ATWUYM, BAHA OT3HS PiSL A1 SHIHOLNA FTUSWULKE
8y rir's) W) NS% Fis ANVTHSONNE V1S3 ONI NOMTvd &% LINN AHCNAYLALES
(BT 008" 820000 MQL fTia LEV4TIE NHNEsn avo I2E138 AYd NI3YO ¥ SINAHTS SNINYSTI AALINN
troroit's) esen  lren 19528 rizee 3 1K ALYOOHUVH INNTAY VIHOLOIA § 3MOH OND OND QL7 SYD TYaLLYN LIVELNDD
®zus's) UrwYZ) (BITEOR adZ BdH &0oN8 3HSNOOY3E AvMOVORA 3HL & OUH{TEHSNOIYIE) DN d'H
{ew'tou's) Braale) By Zd NEM NOONOT iYL 193418 HHOA SZ I3NOH SNOLLYDINAWROD O SYINYINO HALEVIL
{swg's) sy erel Lomzy) {iiovzre) HYS £R40 ATHHAHIVS IUVIST TRHISION NHIISTM dNOND SHd
(D)OYe's) {00°0v9's) 471 S53NHNE
(opeze's? 10902L's) picA T4l | Nunasn Qvoy anssN zh TUH THOMIDONH ANV NYTHLNON 28H YI00-¥o0D
owieLe) (o5 1Ls) UELYM INTUL KEATS
too'ese's) 000525 XTZ NEDM NOONOT 133818 HIDOH ¥ SLUNTH
urizse) UsIZY (sl {sm'i1ze'y) MNSEZs ATISHYE LTIULS NMOL HVUN MNVILANNGTS £ LN A17 ALHADIE HIL-Odd
(z1ro8's) 1zL've8's) dd9 13N TUEYIMIN 300N SVRRive THINTI HAID SIDAYIS ALMFACU] SANFY UINMOD ALD FUSVIMIN
tosze0'm) los 250’0l NSs 28 WYHON!WEIR TIH BLINNGE 6 37¥d JHONIOT Td dNOHD BLLYM
tereso'n G [ U] rszan Xasaaam TIHINOS Ovod INTHY ork SINYHA 30 JW30
twez's) wezasnl YN ZHLE ONYT3H NHIHLHON 3NVHIIOD ALYLE3 MHELENINI TURNYHENOT 50004 NIZOUS SYNAT
tavas'n) togsesy)  WeTen 60°L89's Qi £QQ qHOIqYHE 5 X08'0'd HALYM SUHSHIOA
trirescal trovsc'al ML ISR TOLEINE YISUVN AWM NOQIATTD HAUYM IGSEIM 1015148
oraLe's) [E T HWL 10A TYVNDS AdvHEN ¥0U XOB 'O'd SIONUTS VIONYNIZ JO Qv (STLYY NONH HONNOD HHOA 30 ALY
tLeare'al (e are's) 502 168 HUNENYIE Au¥d STINISNE HLHOMSTOVHS IAHA SNON ALMNDAS DINOHIDTTA HEAHD
Leg1e's) log'sor) [0 (6rzR0'sh HuB FHM HILEFIHOM M4 SEANISNE NOANHVM TILITT SINHISOAUD
{0o'00e'9) (DO'0O8'S vz g 15vS138 DIHOMSVD THL JAY DYROHD § HYZOHYE
[ ] 188°19%) (10'880'9) tos'er) L€ M QYO SNTTIH 'L A1wiE3 WIHLENGN] SEON LMNOO NDANH FiY SRSANIES TT4400 Ot
oLz’ 1= 79)] [T 1] (F180e) [ 1t r] HHD ¥Lo3 NOONOT TEAMNDIYTTD LTTHLE JOHODITY £T Q17 ENIALEAT NEND D
erosz' {eyerg't) (sagar'y)  (00'eq) (9895%' v} AXB QI ZHC KOR Od SNOUYIOTIY HSVD 1430 SNOUYDOTIV HS¥D ALMNDAZ GHY Tu1d 1a¥
wress'a Zyvere'ty  szzen's) 0% 0ZdH A ANMASTUIAY LIALIS HOMM 00409 ALY UWT
wxzasy {esoesy)  Gveuw <8260 - W LMN QYOH INOCEITAHYN 010 62857 IBNOH HALSIHINEM 00T 40 AINS 17 340KN3 FMAYL N3O
Ly 509 sy 0Lz {oa'cost (ooocz! H0T a0 TYHONLLLON NOLS338 QvOH ASBEY ¢ a1 {N0LETIE) 640
[y ca] (sezaz'e) YL 8Z5N SATIHS HLUON TL¥LST ONKVHL TINNAL INAL ISOT0 NIDHIE '$3 1NN (L1 NOLLYH IO ISH HIZHI 00D
(ool GRsT'H  (00°20d'n) los" 192 (622507 age ZISN AL NOHT TLLEYOMIN NOLNZD avoH aT3ISYA L Q1% SNOLLTIOR ONDIVSOLS WOH
Zoessl eacrse) 812800 {macs) oLezy (SWa) SINAHTS BINVHIUIN HOAYTI
Les0os) uaso'e) HORAIB g MDY AUSULH ey Auousar 0oL Bl FOGTUBekAN F SNILTHEVI GHORHOIY
092009 oyz009 SNL CZOS SUHSJINYH HALBIHINM avod AISHOOM ‘ASNCH O QLTOZ SOUSTIOTY AULSNANI - I
srezze) toociril  ZaTesm)  {mocloe) {erage 23 H [ IdeZuS CNYINEONNS NOONZH QYOH TMSHTNNOD A17 ESYIOUINNI
e zs's) swize's) ore you ONaYIH WVHEEEAYD 133418 LI3d508d 62 WVHSHIAYD 40 SONINNIF
(rvirs) [LINE xR 4 o 1 ISPEIM HLHON 133418 AOTY Mevd SONTIOS HBLETHINVI ISNOH NENTI 1 QUM EDAS ADNVLINENGD T3NS
wrs's; v zan) craen leazre) Lz oz RN KT T5H0M DA TTEHS 1T 3SNOH FAHIT I VENTYIVA
(65°208'8) 185 TBE'E HHZ ¥X0 aHODO QYOY HSWYIN HSEW ATIMO2 (31SVAN UINMODD ALID QHODO
(eciveol) [ty T Bdl YZOM NHOANDT SONIQUNE NOLJINYHLNOS B2 . 21D NEOHTOH EOIAVMAD TVIDWNLL
(so'9ev'cl) (sepee'ol) 121 887 80371 0} 1d3a AWM SHAM3YE SHO0D
(roeze'os)  (s8ri6's)  (sosr's arraLs ANSULI-NC-DIOLE TIVLSNNL TYOH YLLOOE 002 CILNT] NOSONG
[E T I YA B YA T ) Ly v TRE0RD NOLNS BXY0 #N04 SAOUD HVANYHO 2 QANANd3Y LNvid
169084 'LE) 199'081'148) Q1L N YITD
(sreeIn) sezarel  eoery 180 L0 TIH NIOOVH ALIS GNIHALYD HOAYSSYENTY ¥ X0 QU7 33N00H AUIVG NOBZED AMNYY
[Ty [Log-F1g] - fc13-5) AFANS TIEIMHLON FIT NN v BOCT HID SIY13 OMYHOM §0r3480
{oo'szaze) ety Jve v AYHONITHIA LI3MIE TR ZF STIMON NOLNNT
o)’y {s8'rii'n) - FAE LHHI HOUNANKIZ 9P X00 0d  NOILDITION 23D (SRUVH) HOHNGONKIT
{EVRIS'TH  {oFus'TY
{Sreiiee) ReES)  STwe) [s¥'E9L) WEILLT  GTuNE 308 1 Adrod GYOH HYOLTY ISNOH TTHAN QLT 814N DISEVID
T Ty aAL LS YISNYNS ¥iLX08 '0'd BNLLKNOIIY TYINIH SONKIIOH ALMIEOH TONIHNTNG 180 = TWH TVAOH
ogTEE) e} MS0 LLE TYHONIIRIE INHOFUYH IO HALSIHIHOA TE QL7 NSIS30 NOSKTIMYY Livi
fogeez'sl)  (resEY  BLTSETH NNFEINS Avmavoud FSNOH QuveLk a7 auved MHOM U0 v SuvELL
Grvezsl)  loesTm  osueEw WL eses a4 4sm TIVEVM ETIRRMONS QvOl NOONN QL7 DINY AYMYNYITO $3 vN03A
isor'sl)  {oreswd wroi'sy vam 13418 ONYIOd UVIST SHIGYIL LUNOD ALY 8 ¥ BLNN HYIHI
URTEIY uezgwel DUl ZLE 1§¥4139 JTSULE TIVHNINM 6026 TTYHNINM THL BHATIOD
WoTee') 00798 100008 502 rM TUHSIHD T3dVHD SIAIOH OVOY QHOJSSINN € Q7 250 BENID
{trsen's) {Hroeo'sl) rvs isg JoLswE 3NV 3clla LHNOS YAy {BALVH) TIONNOD AL TOLSTHR
b7 150°02) {risooz HY8 DELE INOHAL ‘02 NAMOLSNOOS Uvol STIOHINYES L NAMVODION ‘TIHIZH SNNINO
@iesz'on SoLETh  (Tsore) 29 FI LN THOSHSY 22Z X049 Od AMAISOOO0 (D0HD) SDHIvHE
10670508 sTes 0T dOF dIME NOANDL ANVETUA YZ-LT HIMOL MNVETIN Q17 831VIST SNOOION
006’12 oo reee YAR A1 NOONCA LI3ULE UNOTHYM DI1-TS) 133415 ONOE 30 T3ddVHO
GURIT bRl USIRoH 100 288) (reveaa) 635 loN POYHONLLLON “TUH 3SNOHTIOL LSV AUV AL HOOH HIS TELIAT %N SO0
werben ser e DAL 0431 AITAINH AVM OTRHLYIHM TSNOH HINCHD a7 Gi HIMNDI SHTLI0M
woosLre 001 V5§ 6ZeH THHSTHOALYDH N1 ABNBATY OYOH TUH EHOL & ORILINHYW O3HEHILVM
WINESY  eri [Ty rag ] LG VI 77 2 R 174 3L OIS NOGNOT AVOY HOH WYHLYULE LY ISNOH HYOT3 B¥d ALTIO0F S1HOH ONIHONE
e WTesuss]l  lSeverzl e 18 HONGTS "OVoH MOV KUY NOLAM ISOOHOIOV 010 AL 011 TWETIOHM STTILISNYIN
rowdez)  rluizy  (09EYIR) 408 710 NYHTKO GOOMNITIOH 13341S 1HAT Y Z T ) BUNA SLANOANOD IIF TTVMNMYD
rig ol raduta B s g 43 1] =4l x4l (1 ] SCRS Mud or1 HUDISHO HIANGSTHVIS 3NYT ESON Xov1a SONNIT000 C905
Legosz'se} (zoeec'st)  (se'cod'al) oK e HONOS WYHNIAABD AVM ROSIEHWH LL QUT{NVHNNNE) BLYTN TULEVD
(Greceort  (ZSesth  tor'pve'eg) lerzss) URELN HALEIHONY 1348 NHELSIM HLEON Lol FLONA0H OLVITY
(eason'sy) (ooez Zrnesn HML IH3 HOMNGNIOI T X0d Od YN ININGNDA S0d 13504
(5E'100'7S) 15%'h00"rE) 611 06ON WYHDNUUON LS5 Q¥OH SNYHL L 116 15v3 080 QU LEIAEHD FHL 51009
ze'ss)  OmTsl (ossTies) HHZ Z18 ATTIVA ML AVA VINNYLING ISNOH F0N00Bd Ay HIANG
ozt (od'ess'w)  leeped'ss)  (ZeesEEl)  lesezeTy) 68 HYHONIRD 13THULE SHOHSHIY 3078 HINOS §F LNN BMYHENIO
(eyzso'sill  (BTiEStH)  SZIEYE sezsoor)  lawesrst (LY Urtere (szaoss WME SLND ATHENE ATTHIENYD 52 %00 &d SEINISNG BV HEUAIE
(Oreeccest  (Z00/0'8%)  lSlovE'wrtt  UPZON  GZWOLL  (GYnsT ULIBERE UZTYRRLY) Zrorisa ToLENE HOUNHILHM 3NV HOUAHI LA TTYSTIOHM HHYTD MIHLLYIE
h9070'65T2F _(9Vro°weet  [00S0L'026) _ lse bsi'est) (BZWslzob) (Zies9d)  (Cnetsyt  (oveetszl)

Y101 Olid W) REL] OG_EBET ODKEd  ¥0Z OOKId  ALVWILTA 3 SSUDPYVRWEN § $SUPDYVIAEN ¥ S3DPYRWIN T STRIppYeaIN T SSIPPYRIRN T SRRV




(egoch'y) looeaLt 00aLLk ozen OO GNAG

(soan'y) oO'LrLL) HIY ¥INS FIOH NOLMIN 133815 MMV Mivd SEINISNE NOLM3N 90 LINN QLY HYIMYIEEYD Snovay
(a0'gsy'Lh WossL'L) 249 851 STTT] TVIRLSNIOM NIFH9 65080 ANV SAHOKISMON ISN0OH DNTTIAITH QLT INTFAIIVRYA LISYM 651
torez' i [LTRTINN) R K HOHNENTS JOVHYAL HNOLSHING 65 NVILLE SSANISND
Lzl BLLa') ANDSZ 3N HYAM 7 INAL AE ATLUHM FOVTIA TRMAIOH SIHVG AL
1S090Z'L) sowz'y) MHO 513N ATTHOOMHL C¥OH ANVIALNOY M¥d TVILISNANI AVALEIM § 1NN HLHOMNTLLNA NIHHYM
teo'2Lzn} sonzh) o ar ATFSURM IMEH 18 VNS S5 TSNOH AAYOSOND TALINTI ATSHET ANVINOS LENHL 501D
T Zuey AVE 1N FHHSAVHONDONE QUO1YHLS ANOLE L3THLS HOM $2 SOvOHY QUOJLVULS Gk BINADN ROLTA ANV
weezZ L {ewozz'y) rNE ova PEVHDIARYS LT EE N LN LN ¥IHSNOd ABTUND
Lz wzy isTesy e I YH v 0D AMDOEVID QYSHHINK TYOH TV IWNHIENND 3001 QLY ONYLLODS ANSS ONT OMIHL
(STORZ'Y) srma {0525} 1He pTsd LISYIMNOS HLHON OY3HSLLHOd QvOH SNIIN0 Z1 - 0L QAL 00T LEIM VIGIN
uasrzyl asrzy) Qi vELE WIELNY STEDHIDINHEYO TOYTRA MIAHONT 83 SALMOSH
Lzl toazsi} iy v s ONYIHIANNS QYO HKINONSLYO0d 0@ TIIMANNTd ‘SaLng BNUHON WHITY
00SB' L} {oossz' i} IHIYTHL AHOLNTdTH WVHONINNR
(gLeaTy (5461} 1 etn AVHONINER NOLEVISa3 W8%0a O'd TVALLETS ZZ9T 1N NYHONTNUID
00961 eensz') TAF SIN NOONOT SL1 $¥ X086 'Od (L7 IHOIN 40 LHBN
ZZOIE'S) 9rooe) [£74--5] ase ern HILSIHONYI NOLMIHIY TLYLST TWIRLSTYKINI BALINYHO LT WEHOMRL NOOHHOHS
{8E°2ZE'H) [ gl ] 188 Lim NOONDT 133416 HIWUHON LZ SLNNODIY 3
oy GozIE) [ra% - 4}] tad i SLUM HAISNITHYM BN AHYIT18 ‘0804000 W4 15v3 017 50004 IN 599
eESres? (ogsre's) 80F Lud FHIHSYINN THdd 0 LTTUIS INVHDS (L] HLEON 00 ONINYTTO 350341 THL
erisey teriss's) o9 70N INOLSONISYE #1109 XOF Od 4NOMS FOIANES LIHONNNS SHL (STIOIOANI 507 LHOINNNS
URISE'L urlse'ty g 15vaaa %ivd SSINISNE MYHNILLS AvOd NOHIH MIASLOND | ON LT UGN SWZLEAS NOILOTLONA ONXKITING
Z0LEE'L? orLL gees) g9rL ING G [ege P TEER HH¥d ADOTONHIIA NOLSNNG AV JHMINIA 0 ONNOS3oVAI
5oLk [ sz zee'n) HIE 1HI HoWnENg3 LTTS HLHOA 12 SNILBAS VIV TVL3H TWNOZ
idsigl] rrsry JONYNLL LISEY 8H
OYELEL} 155705} tszola'y 0L 179 THOLSOMISYB 'AYM TEHONNHO ¥I¥d TEHOMAHD STTVE ¥ ITSSY SAVIOHVE Q0 QELIKN dNOED LNIbd LNNONYEYd
052551+ (o§'zss'} Yl DLam CUOAFUEY VO ASTHLIW SHIHOM HITVO Z 8 LINN ISNOH YINNY.UHE  OILME SINANTS SSINISNG YINNY.LHE
OFws' 1 sTTLU (24 1] owaset OLIrsHa INQLSONIATT QYOU NTTIV & 3SNOH ANST1 Q17 SNOLLIOS ALU3JONd LT
[l ¥igYs (¥ VT 10 QHODHVD 'OvOU ANDLENI 3SN0H STTIVMNIOD Q11 IONYNL INSRANDI 417 43 ONYLO0S JO Xiva
o' zes' L L1a ] 5Z081'1) 58 WYHONTWEIS NOLSYED03 QYO TOLSIHG 1S55  OUTIQIMNOLYN BNLASANAS SCUETISY
Lrrzes' Lt GrivZou's ILEVM - TONNOD ALK ABY3A
s’y Gozesy) X1 1HY AZHng TRHOSH 1I3U|B HOM 1985 £YD WLOUADHING S5INSNG 4T3
owLLYL} (E152) e a0 Do TEOAXO ATuos AVAALSEM YLL 1NIBYL¥a
{E0ZIe'W) = r{t 0 - 080 029 MOBEVID Mivd TEHAHYW 133019 rez 4 7 ONLLTNHW NO TN
8zTIe'Ly L2140 diNDT $5INISNE TYNOLLYN LSHL
Eszo'Ly (rE5zTu) SHOLIDMOS NOSNHOr
BLeTe'L) arszu1} wZiila WIHINY "0D 18vJd13d 1TTULE TVONTH D S000IYIR SONIMI HL1TYM
WTER'L) (at' oy usgis) Ov8 QAN HYIM ONY INAL NOLONHEYAM TNNBAY NYAOH 01 ANI0 ANNT
[T [TR =g} vdimim NOONOT LI3H1S TIHHOLL 1¥3HD betT ISMHOM AVHON QL7 ADNIDY SLELLHY ALINVEN
ZEgr e SNOLLOWOHd YTIANS
=4 7i-1H] SFHVL [t H OMB (HO HYHHNQ b X0 "0'd TeiYD HINOLEND HALYA NVIHBRNHLEON
O0'S2EH) WOSTL H1l &n ETNADI NOLTM TYHINTD GHYASINOA AHNGLS ISt 3SN0H ADOIONHOEL He NOSTIHO INIQUVE
o i3] TSy 18971 IOOHIAN YOy DNIGETS JENOH ATaY QLW KV BNaY
osTee'ih szary SAIVIDOSSY ¥ HEYW Ud
whresL orrasy VI RN AL NOYN TUSYOMIN ONITTIYM Qvou HOVOD TUINID 58IMISNG ONITTIVM 0L BWILEAS ALILNTIS 7 Juls JONVADY
[+ /51 Ty} 6011 rrvel’y
05'9ze's) toseza’) 4OC 110 nYLaio GOOANITION 13318 LAV ZONY | BLNN STHRAHIS NOLLYHIDONADY OMvOIOHavE !
{eozeg's) sy tor g} T o HALSTHINYI FIL %08 0'd NOILD3S £31yy e=pNISNE (EZLYu} TIINNOD AL HILSIHONYI
(B5YE9' 1 o002 (oeal 'z SOSE HMSE PN HOLAWVHIHON 1§v X048 'O'd QU1 SINBIORIAN
[Ty ] urenw'n ANL LHY ATYUNS TUHOT 13346 HEMH 09 Q193510 Q17 bin) 3V DN
oyLay By ONS 2260 JUIHENHOA LEIM ARHIHLIM AT3HIGHNVE 1L ANSWIDYNYW ALNS-ONd NORLYM
[C [T dO03LMS HOGNDT "1ITHLE VIHOLOWA #0 TIVH ALZ "183M HOOT4 91 Wyl INJNIDYNYN 1830 UEYM HALSNINISIM JO Altd
(B0128't) 90'12a'L} SV ruS ANIEIINGS DHIN BEINSNA TIEMAKNI a1 Linn JNALD T
treprs'l) gl HILYM NYIHBRNHLHON
zea') Lrzen’t) 1324203 HOONOT TIVHOUNO 042 XOB Od IDANIS TVINTHOHANT NOTONDY J0 ALK
(greon'l) 1rTes'L) odL 0110 SINY TOOMATH 15 X008 0'd aL15:3a
Z1D8'} [i54:4] Lok’ logassy 417 INHOWA TUNSIF1 SNOLMOS
€Lt KLves'l) - NOLIWXOJNOD SARIBAS JTHLNOD
Zewen's ey s} soe) - AS) FIXO NOCONHIY AXM SONVTHOVIE LHNGD HENHONM Ol 30NYNIA 1ISSY JAUEIAN
LS (Zesron) xas kAN INAL NOdN TUSYOMEN INSADA T TSNOH ILYOANYE AVMVIYH OHYM
[ e (o T 503HSH3A3
ot eeo'n [111Yw i x] QLT ¥V OvL
wenil'D ZuzaL [r-43 33 Y 1ZUN ALVLSI TVRILSIANI WYHNDVS OVOH SQUYATS 3DHO3D Q790 813N SV HANO
ok 1] 105zR) aeeel ady] SUHSAETE HoNOTE . OVOU WYHNHYS a2 S30IAHIS ONINVETD LOVHINGD
wagn'y (¥ L1y Zoese't) (0L} YA 7288 BYVIUIANS-NOLTIM. Fniom AYMNEY HE-100 vUg
are'n (o soc) %51 (PLESE'H an ins ATHRNS NOLIMS AvMSYIOKIIN 1S 2EMOH AHIINYHO al1avioss
oaeeL'Y (oogic) (owrsu'l) WOD DNILNDA
ure'a wrsLy eIz i3~} od5 13d QYOH MEWAMIN AHNQ3 IOY TFSNOH TSHONVIL Q171 SN HOL200 NVEd
[y erzorn Ny D53 ATHHS OYOH AVMaVH § NN QLT 31 W3THY
(28T (razes'n OHZ Zi8% 0T ANV 3OO0 JRNOH ONYLAOH Q17 NOUD STOUNTS ON
L4 ] tszerzz) aoz ey 00HIAN TUH ATIESON OYOH NOLMITIVYSS {117 £3DIANI9 ALHIJOUL SOHVMTE
oD ol (LT3 T weess) S d59 P08 AUVLET ONIKTVHL AYMOHNS IEOT HOTLLNNON & HENOH S0HO4SYD QL7 FOHOAEYD LHONYNNGD
uszen WLy (evor'n AVRZINL LN ‘NIGNOWSOHOH QYO LSNNHANGS FVHOLS EIVON ONIZRNS
Pl 0Zeat (bo'eac) (oo'osa) E- N1y DOOMATH 13341% Hit ISNOH BHAVIOY QL7 80 T1EKIT MOHUY
{ewvesed {artse) wreoi} (9z'w00'n) ANTAYINOHA
ersee'd) LD
{soresy 518 HE BT JOOJdHIAN Fuocd QYCH ONVHLE 881 FINAYIF ALNNITS CINBNAT
(eZ'peeT gz o'yt 380 ¥230 ABHIQ NOLE3ATY JrNIAY SNDXOVHE € ANIWIOHOING SYLLY
100Z8cT Dozee'? 1ra 148 HONNYONNT UVOH ONVIETIVOD MULNID SSTUAEAING NONNYONNO ZZ 1IN SNOLYIHD LHOK
{ereor'ss tereors X9 §7¢0 NOXO NOLENOS Y THMBNDaN A7 SLEWUNOD THSHINNOD AN
(Saeerz) [F14T R EF/ Y] A¥LOLMN NOGNT QvOH NITHD S1136HvE L ANVJAOD ANO HE3HA THL
{Zwrd (sra THZ 43N SOTIMS HLNOS IO KD ¥ TIVHNMOL CHRH) LINA NPYIY TVHINZO (S3UVH} TONNOD SASTNAL HLNOS
(oorog {0g'005Z) M3S PiNG FAAH 204D 330 HOWALSIMEL NOOVE ETHD
{owize2} waizen 15z 91 HLLHOIND ‘TIVOSNOT ANMDA WiYd SSINSNG TTHISNOT AT e LN QL VKN b
%" (1% 7] TR £T) M00dNIATT OvoH 30ITI00 2rk ANADOHD STIVHERN
{szpreD) i ] <na oE18 HLYINMOO @vOH LEvI130 or MHvd ESINISNE MO IOAHIS000 HYDSSCUD
irl-0890) rizsr'n) {15208 (osacy) (88035) pAT T NOLHOND TEH AOOMMYO TFSNOH ACOMIVO QU3
EDae'T o5i60's)  lrzec't) ve 01 ELTE CYIHNIAVH OVON MYHNAML | | AL (GHOITILNL SORICM NIRID
{ozeiry (Vi MHE 981 g3 ATIONKEYAH BT HLYON £t51 3040 $4IANVHI TVHYL BUNIAZ OGADOA
eiLL'T) eeara) INLZIIN HOOK 15IM. LHAOD NSHOTS €2 8 IH1 ISV
LT trere'y zzote) orp S0 ATHENG 'ONINTVO0D ovaLE13 TNV ATIOOH WHYH AT DIOCOH 1¥340
o orest) Wz 115 ZVIN 3NAL NOdN TLLSYOMIN 153 NI NMOGY3JYD ANTOS3HO QUOIAN 'HOHIGHIA TS FSNOH HOWEYAATS QU7 N ALKNO3S XINICH
[T ] 202 Od IUHBLNH ATRACOTIELYM AIIA FOISLEIM LHN0T HVSSOH 3SN0H HIONYT 'r LiNn a7 O EINAHIS HEVO § # O
[y T GreLY useon “Hr ino QEoATUNG 133UIS ATSLHTHD 0595 QLT HONVYN ADICAN ST 353340 DINH3E
sroee'D sLosed 1S ¢Ho HALFIHD ESOUD SHvIA AYOH NOLHON r FAATS ALUMITS IAYM MIN
srTeen loowse't)  (&r'vea) SIOANIS INSHUNEIIH H
(00'toe'z) (o010 ADFOFIN UVAM ONY INAL NOLAH FUVYHD HRIdTA 10} WIBVNYIN LOHOHY GNY NOLLOMHASNOD NOSNHILNH QLAva
(SZTYEST) o4 0] ! SvB Y181 5a3M %9z X08 Od LN SHOOT LIVEOUIENLL
(soveo'ny (S0920'¢) v ZL8 igvE8 13THIS TIVHNGNN & SHOATAUNS JINALHVHI ATNST
lovggec) (ol 'gu0e) 425 H8 1svi38 133418 NIVIRNOL 9r-Tr HOOH HIS  ONWISHI NHIHLNON AQOBI002 19 Y
(L1'8u0'e) (Lres0'e) ONO 1ZLE NMOa ‘02 SIQVHOVHNOG QYOH ASHOMYTID 522 TIWSTIOHM NMOT
zo'te 't i) HH8 w103 NOONOT 1TIE TNAYH 6 TavLdoL
recrce) (e5'08m) [UTa- Tyl 14005 OTR43HS OvOH ATTVA SAIOM NOHOD B LINN YHIIM JHHSHHOA MIN
esozr'e) less0w)  {eaTscl) - NER EM NOINGT HOLTW AVM TYLHOD 8 INID GEINIENE 1920 TIVIOY 'L 1IN ALMHNORG 881
00'0er'e) 0o05Ke) | Ana sho 3683 HYONG 13318 TUSYD TWN OO0 3HL NOLLMYOD NEXS3A
wrversl Revesy)  tovewi ron Zive YILSNWHVA 8N AYVH L5 0404003 Nuvd Levd 8000 NI AHLKNOD LSM
iol Sud H1 REL] HOB _CAST OOWld  FiSZ OJWId LYWL § SSAUpDY/SLIEN § ISRIPPYRALEN ¥ SSHUPDYRWEN ¢ SIMPEYRMIEN Z SEADPVRUNN } SS5IPPYALITN _




{erysy)

[l

{es0an) tosno

oy vark BLHm

Ty szl

tgien useIe)

Luogan

w0s'cor)

1es6y) 100

52°0059) ooLrs

(39'905)

(s 205 Mdzzm

[T 00'0Lg)

ER0LE)

[LoA1] 0z38)

(ozs18} HHO Z3¥M

low'eis) ams)

10'5zs) L9P0L

lagzs) {ozzes) THO 1IN

wooes) (oo0Eg)

ezoes)

(SEECS) {getes)

Lews) (ozees)

s

(LLEES) (Lr8es)

EErs) eeers) 08 NN

s

oise)

(Grsss; [[13547]

[FigH

(rigon! [E28 -]

(o158

oo’ res]

esg) Lrses)

Iszass} (szess) Xd¥ 918

(208}

TR ZZeLs)

005251 00'928)

{rsg2s5) Zersz)

AL LIS) Ise'Lzs)

{er'ies)

155°r05) 155'rs5)

zgns)

{po'eas) 150°888}

100'00%) too'o0a)

{zaig) g

lozeigt

105626 (os'szs)

16£028)

{oo'yest (aoyes) e TE:]

121 vesh e

{or'seat (oL SER)

looeys) {00veR) ew bLL

iza059) Zerose) 04l SZ3N

(g9 eas) 50'Es9) E T

(0o vsst {oooir)

(Dg'so8d

(9159

{00087 {oonsg) anrzzn

[ il 105e2)

rgem

[Ceariin] {5z eeg)

Zesso) {4543

oL loo'sEh)

[E ]

{rrizd) (rized

155082 tszauit

{eyied) wzat

{en3es) erzz

co0sL)

el

150 (cagred

WL wasy)

2¢cel)

eerest [+, 71} 4010 108

(se'000)

Bz ezl

[N o] ts1yeze)

(sz'Leat

zreenh

(90'658)

05zem)

[y rLEe

Z8'een) [t VT J30 AN

(0% 08

esia 3d OhdH

(oorozay {ng-azel

Ltz

Lyeet ] ouE laM

cc vl lig'are)

eroee)

0ose) {00'996)

(reos) rGas6)

izgre.sn) ZouL8)

(oy'ves)

(s5088) 58088

ocrio'y)

Bario} (LT YT 3H)

[Ty o]

r1zoL

[03"Lv0"L} UIG20E'r 1)

torero'h (oteyo't)

1sZre0't) {4184

{es'so't)

zoeen‘ Lt (ZReRO'L

Z060°L .

LTIy PLULLLLE THZ 03N
V1oL $iCZ OOWId_ AIVWILTN 3 SSIpPyRLIEN

483 ON1 OWOY RENGOM

A1¥LET AN INYTISHIJOOUL

ALYLS3 BNIOWHL ATTTYA WvAL

SHNIGUNE NOLJWYHLNOS &2

133415 AIVOHLHON QL

FENOHTIOM TSNV ALVLEI TWIHLSTION! SNV TN 010

ALYIEI WIHLISNINI LEAVOHOM

183 AN HLEON NOLHIHD 162M

ALYISI VRILENON ONTSHNN

SUINZD 'AS0 SLINISNG HITTHI

HYd TYIHLSNOM NENEGCOM
0avad

WiYd ABGTIONHOAL HOOW TTvHvHE
MOOSYTD

H¥d 883NISNE LINSNAH
AOVHUEL TUHSNOAZD

ANAL NOGN TUSYIMIN
SNYINEYd 1
OVOH JAISH3AR 1+

ONIROLINOM ¥ ONISN3IN Jishn
QL7 KINYTEIANNS? BIXVL NOLLYLS

BHIBRYHI ANDIOIH Z

THINID SEINISNA EOVIH AT DIAY

LYE NHOHTIOH

HSNOH AVM3LYD 0§ 3UNS

Sid NOIONTTTIM O1

AYMTEA 1 LO%

SL¥1E3 TVILLSNONE OvOY QUVHINO
yvd SE3NISNG YALYMIDTT 9

QLIEIDANZS @D N
aVOH LEHOO 26
2 X08 Od

53 TYIHLENCNI 18 NOLLOD €1 LINN
BNN3AY XY WDHOH £

B1YLIET WIHLIENGNI THOJSINYT | 1INN
T LNG

FSNOH OAALHS0HIN

16W3 OVOH HOWA BL-23

TS0 LHvAALE
AR UNN
L1mn

TENOH AHLNGOD ¥ NAOL
IWHYIL STIVHIN LSLT

AHINID SSINISNA VIIFHY
LSIM OOl LHOJMY 101
BNIQHYED HLHOMELYHD 04

JHHENHOA ¥ ONYTLO0S

133ULS IDAHE HAMOT 5
SOKINLS DNLLTVI 'S OIONLS

Z SSRIppYUEN

QLT TYIIRLITTA ANFOHS
ALY 340¥NT LHOZWHS

SIDAHTS TYLNIANOQHIANT VMO
NNND

QL7 EWILEAS BRALNGKOD INOTTIM
QL7 BLWHINGD TUVAONIH

Od BHOLOVA ADNID3Y

ATUINROD J0 HIBAVHD LEYI HLVON
JONVNEO

Q17 SOMVRLAGC TVIONYNLY
FTNO NNRAQ ¥ GO0 HILSTHD

30IAH39 GOO4 NOSHIANIH

FNO SYD TYHNLYN LIVHINGD
HESNANKTE SHILLINYId Nvadn
L7 SINSFLEIANI JT3HLS HOH

QL7 SO00- HALEWA J0M

IINA0HE CLYIOd 8D L
0D 334400 10H HLUNG D03

QAL IDIAEES HZLEVI LNIA

AL JONYTIINOD LH YNNG
(EALYY] TORNOD BT TN
B9/ SADATHTES NIVHO GOH-ONAT

AL33¥S VIHERNHLIYON

ANZWINDT ONINZLYD SNV
QL7 INIAIEYNYIE DLSYAM EHNVHE
QLM A SN3FSOUN

127 BNCLIVONBNd KYITS100S
TYORLLOZTE INAM 30N

OL7 TWORLDTTE NOL I HONH
NOLONTIS] FSRIAAINT

QLY ATIINS 5VD TYRIMLYN XINZOHt

ABOLIBYIO - £3DANTS HLTYIH Nd

QLT NOIS30 BOKd 1vd



toreLtl

loress) J82 9218 NHAISM QVOH AHYIONITIVE FUINID ISI8dHILNT NUNBST CIKINIINOD HIMOd LNVHOVIRD
(oooat} {oooz) (003t HIZSIN TRAL NOGN TUSYOMIN NOLN3O ES3M ANHSY 2 NOLLNALSHA 9 NOLLGWC Hd SONVH 00}
sz oM} twzzan) dH A¥3 NOGNCT BONEAY T SUIENVHD TINEL T
Lezan) uezan SHE BYIN POVHCEH 1B O HOMVHNENS 3NV NENG ‘B LN NBZHLHON SANSS H34400 Oxtit
et [ (e oyl JOOdHIAI LHNOD NOINN 15 NIMO NOSYN
(gra8L) [-TW 1] TM9 FEAD SOLARUVAL MEVd HOOUTHOVL, HAIND YNIHLY ALl 5V HOTYS
(owns) woeat) UYZ 03N INAL NOdN FLLSYOMIAN JTULS HENVDINGT FaL 3SNCH NTHMYT LOVHINDD MOMALNG ¥ NG
areel sa) OuZ 450 TYRONLION Hivd AUSHIANN ORKTUNG ONYLLHO NOINM BIN3ONIS WYHDNLLLON H0 ALIBEAINN
{os'csl) iog'isn JNOHD UV WACY
legresi) 169E6L A26 LAD AZwWna €167 X0G Od ICULNDD LTHD QLN TN TINOUNSY
(o558t {05564 ANZ 1 TIHARY 1163 "WIHLENON| 3JHOHLIWNIOH INNAAY IdHOHLIWIOH 8 T3LNT HOTL 334900
ZeesL tze'sa1) XNZ huS HYIM ¥ 3NAL ANYIHEANAS T1VLST TWINLSNIAN OvOl MIOHYTD LN QU1 28¥ GNIQHY
100°002) (00002 LSTHINNN
(00'002) (00002 F.87 5] MODEVTD £9DmAdOHSE JAOHO NOLSTOD T WE BIVHI NOHINYD
sz'io@ sT1om YO rrd HOUNENKT SNIQHYD SYION0A T WIGAN 2AHO
W) (ezz02) LT LNfd 130%vL
[y el tegeon) QL SYEEYIS XONUYdZUS
tooolzl tocratz)
urLy sy PALY 93LE ONY TR NEEHLNON INOUAL 0D NOCHTYD YO YITLATIMIOZ  SNOLLYTIYLSN) NIHOLN TVIGHIRWOD
ez ZRLLL (L] QL7 L3N SAVD TOOHIS
00418 o021z} HYE ZON WYHONLLLON O¥OU NOINOT 'ONKIIND Byl NOLLOIS SWOINI ZHL  (AUSYA) UONNOD ALLD WYHONLLLON
(LT (aLvee) L] ANZH P31 50d HOd
[{,y sl trocza) AL 8LHY JEEENG L53M OYALSNIHD 16V3 LX090d S3AS 0UINGD 153d - WI0INTY
Sovze vzl 30 ruE ONVIHEGHNS TTIMANNID FSNOH OHIA SSTd LSVIHILON
6oz <a9rzet QL $L90008d STTEVSOISI YAID
o7z ogsz) JuVIHY
wzwz ] SAMAHIS SNVHL 1IN
{zo'sez} zosz 204 DLAM NOLIMVHYIAIOM SAMEY UN04 35070 S3HOY1 GL1 SETI00 UV TONIS
toooszt oooizt a3 $73N ONVIHIENNHINON NOLENTIAVYD AUYLET WHIENAIN NOLONSSYY ENY NOLONISSYE SRHOLIVA AITVHRIL F LIND
tor152) (oracy) toozal et Hvd SIXY A INVDIHENH NOH LHOFIM BMIN 19750
usigz) (e VIZ 1LHI HEUNBNT3 VOl ATYO L5} ANTNGINDT 3010 OWE
tergsz) (9¥reez) 508043 HOOAOHD v "§NE NOLSHIQOY T4 LINN 017 5300 NOIALRID
[~ 18713 {eaos) o TIN MYHEM 31¥LE NI NOLYIHLIN QYOU TIVHYIHLIN B2 QU709 ¥ NOUZNYD SVTTYM
tie sy (] WIELNY OO ABEYNMOLMIN QYOU NSNTIVR I£ ISTYOH BTN IWYTTUA NOLEINGON ¥ HEM
tey ezt (522} i $3rddS DNRILYD HHOA
[ ] eZas2) SHLNIDUINIHA
(RO e =16 1M NISUO ALMIGVIYD ASNOH NN YAN0d 622 X038 0d QLT3N AZEN
[y T] urw TYOMLO3T3 WHINID
] tos1vzd voi tzos QUOIAML QYO ATTIZYH WHY4 SO TANHINON s3anr
NN (sgtrd) SHOLLYIINMWROD IHONAHSNN
orvsz} sgei} (carzs) 6H0LOV] WORLOTTE ALID
101550 ke HHT 13§ NEINOT 133815 QINYa ZHE QL7 ANVO QYA ETVEN
tososn) tosesz) dre vzoy THOLSONSYE 119 X018 Od dNOYD TOIANIS LHEFINNS HL EIAII0ANI S0 LHONNNS
tosas) s eszl HOLVIDOSSY SINVENYISTH 03T
o) sy ez ALR B W] YO HOOH + JASYHI NOS3 TZNNB J OOIN NOSEHOHL
Wt (90182} HIo LLaN QYIHSALYE 31153 ONIAYEL ATTTIVA POAL HLUON A¥YMSONDA Wi STUHVNDY ELNN saavm
oyt (5e°ea2) - b JTET SHUVITHILVM SHL MOY 13D TFSNOH BNOLLYNNKNNOD WOOTTL TESSOH
v ys) tre'vazt X10 2N ROCNO1 eIVl ONVTHIENUHLYON 0921 ot LINN 4L~ NITHD
{szvaz {czsuzt AMYITISOY AQ BUIMGTL
105 502t t05'o0z) ue ron FUHSCHOALETH NIHOLH OO AENEHDH 0F ¥IHITHD LAFuddvH
Loo'oez} 000z} Us NS ATRng YILYMLHON OvOH YIMSYHD 1D
oo 00042) ave 138 SNAL NOd J1LSVOMIN JABAYND 133818 HIAONYH TUN HIAONCH 0
(582 1=y ¥r ) wzo oW st SEHRIOA 153M AZsond INV] TTVOAONL L1 DNLLMOI 05N
(00082} Dv0sz) N NOONOT QYO X3653 5294 HSN0H LIAOONME ANIWESYH RONACHD  LIvORr ALH3dOM NOCNOT INIMIAA
190°E82) (0'E9D) HOUOILON Suld JURS ¥ 34¥8
los'262) tos 29 . YILETHONYM DHLLINSYA
log'eee 05137 20t ova Hive QVOH 0L61HA HAIMOT 1uN00 3QSy3AY 8 QLT INTALNHITE 61304 M
(G008} wooez) g AN "GvIHEaVI PIYHITYA ALHM 3NV IMOH aLyvam
tarzen {arose) vdi 818 Liacalcd 194 %0l Ocd SEU BURAIRL WU
{scesn) ] HIONOOOT 02 HOLBNMO3 QVOu NYITON I1VIE3 WIH ASAvD B Ningy FIDVHIAZA LSTVIDIdS
(chosz) (£1'002) Q17 819N00] USYM HALVD
(592020 [ giz] MY LHD WS avoH ONYTYIE 163M Maivd 3ENOH MOTUM
(8¥°E00) 53 241) {oicH toe"L¥ 1780 walsava B2 X080 0'd 10340 BNDIA
(oa's0c) (oa'soc)
ZZeos) zzeot) CL7 3N HOLVATTI dedMDINSSAHL
(sere) [ {Lroez X 62N TINAL NOdN TUEVIMIN BAOHUILEIM ANV MOSIEMIN T FIOHYALEIM JO ENOXQ
ZEuL) 88z [ e eS8 TTHEHS TTINOHA 7651 XOBOd AL SINIIATHON WS
1oc-oze) toocet 1S3LYY NON) JOOJIIAN 40 AUD
100 0E%) {oorozc) AN Q) HOUYISLEHD
06'0Z8) to0'gze} WONNOD AL MYHONINEIE
{BezzEl L] TZNNANTIHDOVTIN SYAGHL
{iomel LogTEl N2 S11E 15¥JT30 SNNEAY NOSH3ANIH T
{zLve) Zroee) A9 6ON WYHDNLLION HONOHOT I AAHA TVOSVID 111 STIBMIOH
loo'see) o'gee) THE L3N HYIM T INAL SATEHS HINOS OvOH HONIASOUD 2k 1STTVIOZ4S DMNVITD Wiy
(oo'ens) wuze {orsez) LErLos NOLIMYHINOG QvOY INIIS3UD TVAQH MOHTY
L1592 =] 5971} oHS £ 0O0dH3AN 133418 TWHOW | ON 20HINMOD JO HIAGAHED JOOJHIAN
(oo'sre) {oo's¥e) MOz TN INAL NON TLSYIMIN ONOMEY" aYOH NHOTY 21 fiyabNa TIAYHL ONOWS I
{o0'sre) {oo'sye) sVI 5118 Pl By 1334L% SHOA O5=tr QL7 NOHD VTN AHSOYLY
toosve) (oo'ske) ANAWIOWNYIT JUINTD ALD LSVI T8
zy'sr) {orsre) HOF Gr40 WAL HAHLIN WYV TYRHLSNON RI0AL HAHLYIN IFENOH SSYAROD ANYJAOD ¥LEWd HETHS 3RL
(co'ose) feo-ose) R LD ADqung ONIVOOD AVOH MOHVHY 3d3d By ISNOK KYNAY GALIRT] ONHSTYEN IEVLNYA
(00'05%} (Dorpge) T 10D Adyung ONIYTYOOD QVOH MOUVHId3d 8F IENOH WYNAT LNOBY 9 ANNOY
(e°ese) Leisec) wT 714 128 HSEWYTIDN QVOH SOT3IH 3JHOHL-L53M d¥d SNB IJUOHL"LSIM BE LINN QL7 AN ALEND3S HO3ULH
Lrsse) srsc) I3Z 900 X583 TAddVHD 1TIULE NYMS 017 8LYIA LOTHG
o5ese {os'sst) NAb 17D QYIKNDIHE QVON HIMOL T FSNOH NOLHTOT BNINIVRL 1D
orieg} o 0ry wroeh e £ NoLeE NOLHENOHLEIM ¥ WINLENANI S1IVENM KO MHSMYEIVE
00Tel o0Tsed oM Shivd 1S BNFHINOW 30 3NY 28 LAONTOY-LE THVE ASNTOV
trgen) eoisLL oveze 10 018 HUVIH HEA NV OSOM TNV MY GO0M Z7L LN QU INIWITYNYI SLEVM YHYHO
we 2 Y1 03] 194, -1} tigion ase L NOLTHD 163 ONI NOLTHD ZENOH SONVAGY HYINHHOM 9 ALT3VE JVENN
Ze'h e tze1L0) N0 90d ATUACQNELYM TIEIHYTD OWOH M3N 91 QLT SLIVHINGD SIUUVH Y
(riuee) lrree) NHE 25 MOSEYID LITULE SDUNEINYD 9C SIRLOH TUSHL
lobyecd Qrres) 086 Wi HAY 133418 NI3HD ALY ORTIJADTY E5YID 0XDE
0oTH! (0a'zes} HOA #T1 NOLNT QYO ATTHIYO FENOH AIDIVO NNIT3AYHL NOINEHd
{85 98sH 40 TYOILLOTS oH
(oror; (oroor} 14818 AdaNS O¥Od AYYAINGD 109 YOINO B5E LOFUDIIVNG HId
{osTom toszon 1L WY Noanem FYWNOS HILEONKALYA DL JONYHOXI HOOLS NOONDT
{ewyor} tas'ror} 47020 1N
ool 0oLy HOI YO NCLTHYD NHVd ATSHIHA OG0T NOLIO0AY L GHNOH ¥ltdv
(Lot ] rorril (soriz) N3y S£D FOVd NOOWMILLUVIE S| FOWTUA SEINISNE YIVHONY 1430 BLNNCIOY ENOLLIVIOS D340 XOBK
{ogaiy) (oawin JFREIT asT NNIAY TTYHEYM L1 ROLLYYIOORITY W O
100°0ZF} ! (oo'oze) MKy LIS THUHEIHD LHODID0IS JACUD 1IZVH OVOH MOGNOT 852
(oooTr} (oo'ezy} LHO BEN a¥3HSALYD RUYLET WIHIENAN ATTIVA PVALL A¥M TYHOAYN QIZE U174 ALD SHL NI BHIMOTL
kil (rrzze NEF £ TOOHNIAAT] TUHXAYO LE3M L3V NOLOMYIENGO N ¥ 2
(ossert st D9t 2N HILSTHONYN 4AMOav QYDY HINONIINOLY ALY SHIOVHL Y0UNI 00 UNA BNLLNAWOD Hvend
[Fra ] &z v YXE 0ZHY FUYLST ONIVEL NV HILYM A¥YM TI3E0Y LUNN BAALEAT AND
(s esH {e9'gsy) TH0 §I3N HYIM ONY SHAL YIHSAYD 31VIET ONIOvHL AT TTYA Wyl AVMSTIHYE T M3dvd TvOHIAY
TWiOL Oyd 138 CEEZ OOWId  PLEZ OOWid FALVIRLLTN § SEppVRWEN § EERIPPYIAUEN ¥ FEDPYARIEN [ T SERIDPYRLIEN | SRaILPYRAWEN




oz Q17 16¥3 HINON Nva20UNa

(ooeet MO1 VL ASSUTNOG NOLNITYL HIVOUddY NOLLYLS TSNOH NIFLEAM L3S QL7 BAIMTAAD3Y ESYTD BOTRIA
tooez dr9 1418 IANOHAL O3 NONNYONIYE WNHOND 6T HIAUMAH
{oooen) tog'en) {oo'grk .aqaon N30 FENN : GOOM OHOAND ‘ONY DISIHE MHvd EEIMENT SONVIOO0M FSNOH MOTIM Q103N ar n:EhEm.m.E ouz<u
Yorez) INIMYHO T ING

(Zosn) sz Ll 1eviaEg 1 HYENNG 0Z9F SLLONYY
(ee9z) ESY1D NUSAY
(sruz) anE 05w HALSIHONYI QuOITvS SAYND FHL VIV AUMTT HHINTS OTHOM WD LUOdSRMOD
e LS'0g) ' FIDAYIAT TWHINID
trrozt YO8 855 WYHONIHIE HOMNONE TUSYD QWO YAISAHI Z
(00'0¢) 43 vdH TILSWVIDRITE OOy JOORIA HINON B LNA LT HOUYHOJEOD LHEVL 3HL
oaee) SNOHOBMIN HISN
vl ove 1135 NOGNOT TIVHXTYA JTTHIB LHOAMIN KESCL SUNN QL7 HVAAYH 30 LHON ST
os¥e) HIEWISL STAULNONOLDOLE Welvd NOLEIUd LUn0d QUeNONYA 6 EOHAVHD YHI T
{oo'sE) . omsue HLNOMMYL ALCIANUM 133815 NOSHYd ANZOENS TLODINTM NYHOLVH ST
(] <NOND TVHOLLYNAGINI SMOOMLIN
e O LIIN avaHsaLVD T1YISI ONIGVHL ATTTVA WL HIYON SNKIAY HI1H Zionn EWE TWHINZO NOONQ
(rL'0F) THA KT HOOM ATTONYT A1v.1S3 NI HOOK ATTONY TNV TN 2 LKkN NOUSALONL Bt SHNG ONY 29vE
89 A8 BYD NOCAGHD $581 X908 Od (LIS SASYDI) SSIHT Ny VTN
[L7h ] v N3 Hve SN31L0d TN STAYVE 9T INOH TINTIVO O ISIONYHIUIN TYNOLLOMOL LIOHS
ez sn Mo MOTEVID 133418 HIVE 66 HHOM & THNLINUNG
(LY} )] FITRE.] MA4I3HE HEEYIYTIN VO ST AdHOHLISIM SEINSNE S5 DAHOHLLEIM BE LNA RUNT INTHA ALIMAOES HYTIH
gezr) MYY 130 THHSAGHIO NOIEDNU ANNIAY TIIMONL £ LHDIMMLAYD T30IN
{oorag) §S3H0OY ON BAILYSHD N3EM3
10308) rdL ooy BNCYaH Anva VO RMIHANY 1Z QL7 SIWAUIS VIORILITTI ATivE
LT A% 1] ur1 wa ayodavud EONTWH ININLEYIIO SINAODOY
[zy20) L7 DI TYNOLLYNYALA THO
raes) - Erfil] ATHYENG ONTITVO0D 133418 FTNODNYYS 30 NV MOUEYH THINGD JHIH ¥3HICD © NOEXOVT

(ocog}
too-ond 1k tHO WYHENa 02 IWSHIHON STTENYES IHL O NOL13d HIHAOLSRHHD
(5. ONL EdL BUIHEBJOUHT QUOJTEL GOOM NOLONINNG LHNOD Revd 4330 TELUNT NN QOTUAT
tsztw) a3zes aseiRg Anry DU DU AR YU AR €08
tseem ¥do 11aN TUSYIMIN NOAENO IOVHHAL HaYd B
0okt (oore) VS OTOA NHOA NITUD NOL4MD NOL4ND FL
e o ZNL TR VIS WRLLSNON SNy T8 FSNOH diNavaay SOV
(0'swt 08 YO ONIIYIN ‘NIFHD HIAND OVOH TTIH NMOTHETH e 5400 ONGT SOOOMDNTY
open 60 M NOGNC'T QYO EDINO BSNOH dSr SEINISNE DNINVT D AYO HA
Laew N3z ZNN NOLIAYHAHON TISMINVR TvOH BdOTENYH AUVIED WIRIENON FEVA T3dvHD Z1- 8 BINN
850 HM D LOA FUHSIYOA HLHON SNHOA 133ULS HOBONH 308030 0T HHQA LSA
(oo o Uy uspuRLaN PROY KGR FRY mea
(] IHINID HIHLOTTE
[T H arg Lo HONCUOANEY SN CHOJHONAY ISNOH THOIHINAT OL7 SWALBAS INLL AVOTIY
0o ©dr saH COTALLSHIAANH NAIHOMIOR aVOE TIMONISNIAVH 62 HOLHON Rvav
{0008} aro 0zaN pummLog unqpepy Sy B3 oy esxl SIS JaUBe)
oesL! o198 dretan SNAL NOdN TLLEYIMAN TUINGD AR E;o34 QLT {TUEVIMIN! BMIN 3QEAYID
tos7) reezsa Flsiun FHVADE ONVLLHOY £} INIVSIILOH
LR AN XD ] PE0Y HOORPOOM, DL P RGO PR VOSSR
lobsat SINANIS THH MYHR
(szEk NITIV NOLSTT WdOd
oz AdS GHY TIH 00NNV ANVT DOOMATNOH TEOHITY EMVHIOOM I dOHSIIHI THL
oz 149118 TTR43HS OVON ANILINID PSE LHN0O YDIN0 3SNOHNOON TIaM3S
00'stk [EIRuE:] 18v4138 153UIS AYY3a 0% BNOS ONY NIAYH 3

looza)
£ezar FIAOKLTYLYIT ONITIAE SA0Q
(D0"w8} AYE KT 100N TVHEWN INSAY HONOHOBENIYD I8 BOAB DRINYTID LOVHLNOD ALNNOD
Gy odl £z BUHENEAA HLION HOLdZ 133K HIIVM LE TYNOLLYNNALNI HONOLN
(o9'00) VS BWQ AvHuNa NHIEMOB LE3M OVOH WvHENA § Ql7 INAKTE 403
(Y MG poLd NMOTYLH0d AI¥153 TMHLSNANI NxvD SAHC ANSI T
tegen) H12 QZH3 HOHNANKTT IOAHAMIN FARIO ANNY NINDOL 117 SN2S30 IONTENY
ﬁ.S_“ - INIANLE WYHONLLLON NBIN

00}
wa'oL are 90 FHSHYGA HLEON HOLITENVH 2V HIVE 8L AVMSOO N
[rea 0] alg 1is8 TOLEE HLPOKNOAY A¥M HLHO
stk FYP GLLD LNTH ANOLSBI04 NHvel ESINISTE AVMMYIHE AVOH AN IETIOH HIAM It FrETY
Led'val) oY A YN SIYd SSANISND HUDIWWTVE 3SNOH AYATIM NOLLDY N ELUVSH 0 UM
wzret o 205 FIYM FHIHSAHS WVHONRILTY 133418 JUNYUY THINID ADOIONHOZL ¥YTID TILNTT SHIRNOD XG-dvY
wesz {avo) VB FUTHELTIA AUBIENIIVM BN ANV 18 QHOKIOD HBYd 15v3 AL180004 3N B ¥ D
Rt M0 Ne ATHHNVE dYo4aUND 3U¥153 TVRILSNTNI NOLT IO 8NN SHOLNATHLSID TYORILITTE NOSTIM
[iTxalt] MM LS3N HYAM T INAL OYIHSAUYD ALVIST DNITVHL ATTIVA A3l HLHON AYMSOND! 1L
[T BALLYLING OVEHSELYO TUSYIMIN
orii} . <9 22N0 SLLON QDAL FAVOTIIHO 0T 11703 TIOH THL 3HL
oSt} INC IHO WALEIHD SIS0 DN LSIM HOOH LSH NOWYLS AVWUYH HALEIHD JUHSIMD T HALEIHO LISIA
st 43zean FNAL NOGN FLLSYIMIN W¥d NOLEONDA AIVLE3 TVIHLENONT LHOSHY O AN HYI T
(sotzy) 648 C18 1svaed QYOH NOYWIH 1¥N02 HNOBYYH ‘Y1 1NN SWILSAS ONOWYKD
o) HOE BYS Aoy 2NNIAY NOSSH §Z AW AGNY

rooEs)

(oeos} Ang 411R 1sv4138 AMENANNG Hvd SEINISNEALID §LZ QLTHSTYS 139
190°¢sL) Ad§ 10H THHSYY3E oNgYIK KVHNI3E SNV FOMVED T3LINN LNIWIDVNYA TLEVAM NOONNKD
o) 417 SONVANOL N JHAYHOONOH:
srn =314 X0l ELva ISENS 163M ONHLECM RL0F X0 Od FONWNLL XOHIX
.1: ) ANCELD MODSYYS NIOWaHLNY AAHC MYISNOTING B2 ADUINT YNOHOD
(0REN HIr PINS TIOK NOLMIR LTI LHERHMLNYD WV STINIENG NOLMIN 0T LINN QL7 HVAMUITHVD SnovaY
(ooorh) S32AHIS NOLLONOYH INNND
[(JRETH) QL1 1HEM ¥ aNNOS 13
tsrire) HIMWW 9T SNYANHED
oszri} ONISNBON AL
weery) NIV 15D FOV I HOORMNLEIVIA 6L 3IVTTA SSINISNE YIVIONYA 1430 ELNNOSN b $0X
(1zrrL) s ki3 NOONGT SHVHM AHVNYD THVNOS VOYNYD SN0 LZ 40014 'ALINEN TNIVAISOTY SINNCITY
Ly} XHL¥3N 3NAL NOdN TUEYIMIN HHvd TAHLENAN ONOMRIETHY BARD TTEORAN 19 SUMOUVH d P 1
esyl 5 63N FNAL-NOATTUSYIMIN NOLYZH TINNIAY ONGDIS LAKE
torert) 34 118 16v4T0 TANIAY WAOH ¥ri-Zs
woosi} dHg LOH ATIEIONH SLYMHLIYIS ‘OVOH HELETHON JOL QOOM L1 DISNVECS MININOQ
(0oL} HOSAY 3AV0
(00°054} gL LoH ALVOOHYH CYOU YIMOB &1 INOOATINY
tzessd NADORE HOUNENKIS FIVEIL INOLENINE 5% OZF XOB Od HILYM HSILLOOS
(seesi) WHE IO TOOMNNYE INNIAY NNINHOS Heivd SSINISOR ILVD VIS JEMOINE  FXANZE DMIONIYIENGD TIVOUALIN
Liozen Xd¥ 6218 1SV4120 HALVIYD HEVIHAINON O¥OH A133H0ATIVE 89
1344 SAD T CTELDIVA 19 X08 Dd FSMOH ATIEIM €17 EWO0TTAL CUVMIY
W (3800 e HH3 Y123 uopuor] 12405 WATH 89 (4O Tq8Q 1530) TIBVLIDOL
[173::TH] 3181 00dH3AN AUVISI TVIRLSNON JTHINY VO NOLHIHLY ‘ASNOH YNNALNY 11 SINYLINSNOD UTTALYS IMISAZSHIN
6oL 953 THHENYHONDONE QNI INENGD OYOH MIN BT SLHO0LS HOINN ONT SNHNCE
0STL 90919y HILEIOET 1938 XO8 Od TOULNOG LOSug TYNOLYN QL1 VIQIH HNOHLHON
' WeTLL W9 aZan HYEM ONY SNAL ONISTIVAM CYOH HOVOD  WALINTD SSSNIENE ONITTIVM ¥ LINN ALNNS38 ONY THid SAY
trarazi: MHZ Slax HOLONTIOND SINAY HANHNL ZL Q17 BHNDADTY T THOM SNO
) STaLL 008 2418 AHHIANDANGT ALVIST TVHISNON JASANYD  SHINID GEINIENG COOMNAT ¥ LINN QU7 SNOUMIOS ALNNI3S
(orsis) e Hrd pNS NOOMMS HIVTIROIND YN DHTISADTH THHEOND SNNDATTH NWOOSSIVHL
otd il RET] HO8 CSEZ OOWId _PIEZODWId __ FLVMILIN § SHeIppymuey 3 AP YRGTH ¥ STADOY ALY S TIpPYREEN AT T SYRIDRYEN




g

d6Z HH0A OWOM INBNCRIEIM S M3 NOTTHAYA Z ININLEV Y NHHLYLZLH YIN

zon <OZ £ WALSIHONW 3LYOENYIA 08 ISNOH HOUNHD HOUMNHD NYEI00I0 ¥3LSTHONYA
(e} ove 6sa TAlsmaE FUYNDS ATTIHHI0 0y F5TX0A Od SOHILLS OND

foca) DHE LIS ANJHL-NO-TNGLE Qwoy INTORY 3SNOH TIHHOUNHD SHOLIDNOS O

frac o4 eroLra ST SUBL dME i 03N 92 X08°0d FHINI ONISSIV0N ININAYS HALYM S3MvHL
o TIAHL SEINISNA YLidYD

14 QL7 1930 XHMIUDS

{0051} BHE L3N FLEVOMIN 1HNOY BOHONY 3MIa € NDIS30 OMY INDOM AdNY

ZLoL 859943 HOHNENOS HUFY 133418 JWILLVA 14 BATHHL

gz HNF 1 13d SONIN "ONITTYS BN NOLYZSS0D ‘Ovod NOLS08 ISNOH T2204N WO WOOUIZLOH VINAOMS

(821 NYE B0HO OvON ALID ISNCH ALID Q2 SINANTZ HINOLEND ILYHOJHOD ONVILODS S0 NNYE

V1oL LT Fil RET] MO8 C6CZODNI F/02 ODNId_ SLVALLIN 3 SSUPRVRLEN § SSApPYRLEN ¥ SSUBOVRENN € ELBIpEVEWITN T StaippyAwEN T CERpEY AN




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration}

APPENDIX: G

Group Balance Sheet as at 4 August 2009




PBR Period 4th August 2009

Rev 4 Aug
2009
£'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 74,827
Goodwill + Brand Value 21,258
96,085
Current Assets
Stock 747
Sundry debtors and prepayments 1,551
Trade Debtors 433
Cash at bank and in hand (1,003)
1,728
Current Liabilities
Sundry Creditors & Accruals 2,563
Trade Creditors 2,259
PAYE, NI & VAT creditor 1,115
Corporation Tax (2)
Finance Leases 1
Provisions 258
Inter Co 0
6,233
Net current liabilities (4,505)
Long term liabilities
Bank Loan & Financing Costs 47,022
Derivative Financial Liabilities 1,703
Deferred Taxation 3,376
Net Assets 39,479
Share Capital & Reserves 3,982
Share Premium 48,977
Revaluation reserve (1)}
Merger Reserve 7,013
P&L reserve b/f (18,110)
Retained profit for year (433)
Share based payments 0
Hedging Reserve (1,218)
Translation Reserve (733)
39,479
Check 0




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: H

Receipts & Payments Accounts




Page 1 of 1

INCOME

Sales
Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)
Purchases (2)
Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Rents

Insurance
Professional Fees
Bank Charges

Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Sales Commission
Advertising
Stationery

Employee Expenses
Entertainment
Management Fees
Security

Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Floating Current A/C

Prohibition Bars Limited

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

To 25 September 2009

Total (£)

512,381.38
4.02
512,385.40

55,838.63
15,536.95
2,959.96
1,741.52
31,684.65
16,611.07
891.26
832.34
500.00
7.415.71
5,543.03
287.00
647.70
94.76
725.68
1,425.00
20,209.74
8,155.66
283.53

171,384.19

341,001.21

15,493.68
325,507.53

341,001.21 -




Page 1 of |

INCOME

Sales
Miscellaneous Income
Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)
Purchases (2)

Direct Labour
Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Rents

Heat & Light
Insurance
Professional Fees
Bank Charges
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Sales Comrmission
Advertising
Stationery

Postages

Force Majore

Petty Cash
Employee Expenses
Entertainment
Management Fees
Security

IT

Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Floating Current A/C
Vat Payable

The Living Room Group Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 25 September 2009

Total (£)

2,357,696.68
30,129.10
82.28

2,387,908.06

295,718.91
182,674.79
311,749.73
6,864.23
186,952.60
137,603.84
85.65
16,611.07
2,470.76
4,194.56
7,560.07
30,394.80
2,046.96
18,486.56
399.96
462.68
8,003.81
200.00
13,599.52
7,500.00
20,209.74
30,303.02
3,010.01
846.04
283.54
125.00

1,288,857.85

1,099,050.21

92,874.05
1,006,355.56
(179.40)

1,099,050.21




Ultimate Leisure Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 25 September 2009

Page 1 of 1

INCOME

Sales
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)
Purchases (2)

Sub Contractors
Direct Labour
Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Rents

Travel

Insurance
Professional Fees
Bank Charges

Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Sales Commission
Advertising
Stationery

Force Majeure
Employee Expenses
Entertainment
Management Fees
Security

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Floating Current A/C

Total (£)

3,129,993.55
132,580.16
7.51

3,262,581.22

325,228.52
20,754.64
53,562.66

231,879.41

4,947.14

123,117.41

26,530.26

241.60
25,774.46
1,548.40
1,640.00
22,464.93
14,969.45
23,702.80
15,770.53
12,508.58
419.67
8,117.40
12,585.35
68,322.49
20,209.74
18,467.22
283.53
15.00

1,033,061.19

2,229,520.03

67,698.48
2,161,821.55

2,229,520.03




Page 1 of 1

INCOME

Sales

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)
Purchases (2)

Direct Labour
Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Rents

Insurance
Professional Fees
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Management Fees
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Floating Current A/C

Bel & The Dragon (Cookham) Limited

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

To 25 September 2009

Total (£}

212,698.92

212,698.92

15,438.52
26,504.08
50,903.71
569.11
28,548.35
5,570.98
16,611.07
1,009.66
7,163.09
2,877.30
20,209.74
283.53

175,689.14

37,009.78

11,010.78
25,999.00

37,009.78




Page 1 of |

INCOME

Sales

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)
Purchases (2)

Direct Labour
Consumable Stores
Indirect Labour
Insurance
Professional Fees
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Stationery
Management Fees
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Floating Current A/C

BDR Restaurants Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
To 25 September 2009

Total (£)

11,518.69

11,518.69

908.68
18,918.37
11,752.52

1,286.41
1,741.52
16,611.07
966.46
7,746.89
1,659.02

114.56
20,209.74 i

283.53

82,198.77

(70,680.08)

5,151.49 |
(75,831.57)

(70,680.08)




Pimco 2374 Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

To 25 September 2009
INCOME Total (£)
Sales 32,624.84
32,624.84
EXPENDITURE
Purchases (1) 30,128.01
Purchases (2) 1,699.03
Consumable Stores 470.79
Indirect Labour 1,741.56
Telephone 293.47
Insurance 17,502.37
Repairs & Maintenance 6,797.42
Sundry Expenses 1,624.77
Sales Commission 400.00
Advertising 370.00
Entertainment 4,455.00
Management Fees 20,209.76
Security 2,802.47
Statutory Advertising 283.53
88,778.18
Balance (56,153.34)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable 5,648.65
Floating Current A/C (61,801.99)

(56,153.34)

Page 1 of 1




|IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: 1

Time Costs Analysis




Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc
Summary of Costs

Holding Company
Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc

Pimco 2374 Limited

Pimco 2389 Limited

Ultimate Leisure Limited
Chamberstar Limited

Slideappeal Limited

Klute Limited

Buildsense Limited

Pimco 2388 Limited

Pimco 2636 Limited

Living Room Group Limited

The Living Room Limited

Ultimate Leisure (Holdings) Limited
Ultimate Leisure (Coast) Limited
BDC Holdings Limited

Bel and the Dragon (Cookham) Limited
Bel and the Dragon Properties Limited
BDR Holdings Limited

BDR Restaurants Limited

Bel and the Dragon (Hampton Court) Limited
Pimco 2391 Limited

Prohibition Bars Limited

Pimco 2393 Limited
Applebelly Limited

TOTAL

C:\Documents and Settings\ngc\Desktop\PBR. Time summary.xIs{Sheet1]

Time to 25 September 2009
73,370.82
47,572.90

63.75
107,164.96
41.75
41.75
41.75
15,571.61
41.75
0.00
92,175.01
1,450.25
15,557.25
41.75
0.00
61,224.51
980.75
41.75
58,639.66
41.75
41.75

70,791.66
18,179.71
41.75

563,118.59

09:19 23002009



GO0T/60RT BT°LI

00’88

8LEle

00'oby

80’59t

G1'20E

ogore

eLEle

9EY OAY

[smg womeaglspeonsdmuy suny, yaqderyemaduslunies pur susuneoqiy

zooLL'eL _E.m_.n _ L LTR L]
00'TI6'T 00's 00°ZV6'Z | 008
00'861 00'} 00'861 00't
TOEIL'TE 0L°6LL 0z'l81'e 8lST I6°L26'TT 0Z'98 06'¥59't | 2Ll
[r T 0z’ 0Z°'565 0z}
ST'E0Z'TT 0S'vEl 05962 Sry 00'v¥Z 00z §4°299°1Z SLLZL
00°'389°6 00'Z¢ 00°0ZE'S 000z 0089ty | 0074
00°0gY 00T 00°08¥ 002
SIPES'Y Si'9 SL¥as't 6l'gl
0L MoK 1oL NoH 0L sunoH 0L wnoH 1ol sanaH |ezoL SIMOH eoL winoH
lojensiuiupy Jabeueyy
|ej0] pueln NeIs 18430 Jojesisiuiupy Jojueg WIES|SSY Jabeuey Jojdrasguauuey

Bujuodoy

SWHED J0)P8L] "H

sJene porejey Buipes) 4

Bujeequuonesieey 3065y ‘3

UORESIVIWPY [BJUID *Q

£Bsjeng pue Bujuuz|d ‘9

sueunuioddy uo sdeig ‘g

slonep sunuicddy sad v

uopduasag

600Z Jequatdes 5z 03 600Z 3SNBNY ¥ woid Pouad au) Joj eiqessddy sajey pue sableys awi) Jo sjreaq

UONBOSIUIKIPY U] - 3] SJUBINEISAY PUR SIEQE WNIWaLd




600ZGU/ET 0T:60 [pLez semalspensipuy sunl yaadonsinsdugiag pup sUILMIcyD

06'ZiS' LY _ 113174 _ 18301 38N
€660} 06'P98'T 5679 06°Z58°) 56°0T 00°Z00°L 009 SWe JOUPaID ‘H
¥o'Gel 002262 S9°Lr) ov'ess't s8°28 STELLY SL've ge'092'2L 50'0L sispe paejay Bujpesy, -4
¥5°2%1 67'618'7 S1861 00289°L 00° gl sTLIVE 59 GOeNS|URUPY JRISUBD
DOELE 00'¥05' 008 00'+05'Z 008 ABeojeng pue Bujuueid 5
P ArATS §L'Lz6's SLov 05°580°t 05'8 SL'08L'E SL'EL 056599 0592 juaunuioddy uo sdeys g
oL sInoH moL snop oL <moH EoL RNy eoL Sn0H oL BINOH 0L SINOH uopduoaseq
l0jensIuwpy 1afieuepy
ey aAy [e10] puesg HEIS 1810 J0jenSIUIWpY io1uag ueysISsy Jabeuep IojolIq/iaupied

6002 taquatdag 57 03 GOOZ Isnbny & wou4 pouad 8y} Joj sjqeal|ddy sejey pue sebieyn awyy o s|iEjaQ

UORELSIUNUPY U] - pPajiuIT $LET 0dWid




S00T/EIET 6T60

08"L21

ajey eAy

[s8 £z oownglspesysipauy s yaddorsQpinstunneg pue 11%)

UO[RASIUIPY [Es0UeD g

SINOH uvonduaseg

7 4] _ 05°0 e30l 38N
Sty 050 0022 920 LI Sz'0
le10L. RNOH /3oL, oy mo), funoH JioL unoH (oLd) EIncH meL SanoH =L
loyensiuupy saBeuep
|E30] purig HEIS 1210 Jojensiunupy Jojusg JuE)SISSY JabBeuep Joydenquauped

6002 Jequiydag sz 01 600Z 3snBnY ¢ woiy pousd auy) 1oy sjqedyddy s3pey pue sabiey) aw) Jo s{1ejaq

UORENSIUILIPY U] - POYII 68T Ol




SO0T/GO/ET 12°60

LOZO0L
00°291
j:1: )44
19'66S
2 -1
Z5ZE

58°041

a)ey any

[pansay opsumin s stspuy sunt, yaddopmeauiindumag pe qusumioqyd

96'¥91' L0} _ g _ |ej01 18N
002601 00’ 00Z60°s | 00°E
[TRT¥4 0822 02298 06'SZ 00’08y 00'Z
sT'9Te's sl'6 §2'829't si's
o1'T8L'TS (R 74 oL'eLz'e oy'ss 09'888'¢L 65'29 9T £60'8T T [47: ET
00'v8Z'6 0g'sl 00°0¥Z oy'L 00'689 097} 0058’8 | 0O'EL
§0'620'8 009 06'6.9 54 56°291'T SgLY 00°Z0L'Y 084z 0z'siv ore
09°800' 09l 09'BSH'T 09's 0o'grs's | 0oL
0z'680°LZ 55851 oo'ese'zt | soes 08'0Z6'S 06'vE 05'9%6'} STl 08'ez8'e s¢°2T
moL sinoy 1e10L noH 0L BInoH [Ei0L Loy el EMoH oL =0 mw0L wnoH
lojensiujwpy Jabeuep
10 PUEIE) 1S JPYI0 lojesiuiwpy 1GIUag juelsissy Jabeuep 10j08J41Q/18uned

Bupuoday |

SWiBID J03|pai) "H

sione sofoidwy 9

siepe pereey Bulpell 'd

Bujeagiuopesijesy 1958y '3

UCRENSIUJWPY [B18USD) ']

ABsyensg pue Bujuueid "o

juaunuioddy uo sdms 'g

uoydsasaq

6002 4aquiajdes §Z 03 600Z IsnBny ¢ woid pouad auj 1o} ajgenddy sejey pue sebieys s Jo sjieEleq

UONBIISIU|WPY U] - PAJIWIT 8NSI8T OJRWIN




GOOL/BO/EL 1260

00291

ey oAy

SLy _ §2°0

{musquin]spesisdmry i, YAQEORSENEBINIRG PUs NNV

|E30L 39N
Sty §2'0 SLLp 52°0 uOREORURNPY [RIGUIS '
AL oy =0 anoy oL 8RO oL snoH E10L 8oy @oL SIn0H feioL inoj uopdjioseq
lojensiuiupy Jafeuen
je10] puels) Leg o Jojensiupupy lojuag jugsissy JoBeuep Jojaalig/iauped

6002 Jequigydes 5z 03 500Z 3snBny ¢ wouy pouad auy Joj ejqesyddy sajey pue sebieyd swy) Jjo spejeQ

UORENSILIUPY U] - PAjILLI Jejstaquieyd




BOOLIG0IET LT60

0029t

ojey aay

[readdeapys]spernsipouy oun yaad

SILy _ 820 12101 10N
SLLY ST0 SULY 8Z°0
mel sinoy (T ansH T &moy oL &IN0H oL sinoy jeoL sinoy =01 sinoy
JOyRaSiulupY Jobeue
[elo ] puels) HE1S 1810 JOjenSIUIWpY J01Uag JUE}SISSY soBeuepy JojdauiCiiouped

FRIoTnsEumag pue o

UOEASIUIPY [EIUSSD '

uopduassg

6002 Jaqua3dag gz 03 600Z JsnBNY p Woid pouad sy 1oy s|qedyddy sejey pue sabzeyd swiy Jo sjieleq

uonensiuiwpy uj - pajwi] jeaddespys




BOOT/GWET £L60

00°491

arey any

[ssnpilspestsdmuy awr], yaqdoniawiinsdumeg pue quewneqy)

oLy _ 9z'0 1=30L JON
CYgTS 920 YT 9z°0
o) anoH oL snoy 1m0l sInoK =01 sinoy (T oy oL MoK N0y tinoH
JOJenSIUIWpPY sabeuey
[E}0L PUEBIS Hels a0 Jojensiuiwpy io[uag WESISSY JoBeuepy Jojoaaqieupied

uoHRYSIUIWPY [e16UD ']

uondpasag

6002 sequiaidag 5z 03 6002 IsnBny ¥ woay poltad ayj 1o} a|geslddy sajey pue sebieys awil jo spEeq

UORENSIUNUPY U] - PAYWIT 34N)H 7



600T6ULT ¥T60

60°02¢

og'shy

eg'lLe

00'9vy

0y JAy

1§ pmglepeszsipery oy, epdayRqmadinsdunag pue e13)

LYLSL's _ oL6Y |ej0) 38N
0F5CT'PL oL'sy 09°'186'9 6062 80'LLY'S 58T 0TE86° L | 9bE sJoney pasejoy Buiped) o
ovyze or'L [TagA] oFL Bujjesquopes)|eoy Jossy °3
5L¢2t (3 00z 520 SLVOY sLb uofensIUIWPY JeJouRs) “a
08'29Z 09’0 09°29Z 05'0 ABaens pue Buuued o
1MoL SINOK ||l sINoH (=11 SINoH fnor SInoH 1nel sinoHy EeL SINOH 8oL SInoH .._O—un_humwﬂ
lojenSIunIpY Jabeuep
[ej0) pueis) HEIS Ja4I0 JOJRNISIURIpY Jojuag JURlIS|ISSY Jabeuey JojoalicIauned

600 Jaquiaydas §Z 01 6002 IsnbBny  wouy poued sy 4oy a)qeanddy sejey pue sebieys swyl Jo sjelad

uojensuipyY Ul - pajiLul asusspling




S00Z/60/ET ¥T°60

00201

o)y oAy

_ 5S¢0 _

[a8£z ooung)spx sisipeuy oy, gaddops@odmsiuniag pus SjuaindoqyD

SL 1201 18N
S\ sZ°0 SLLY ST0
ol sSmoH t: N SIN0H |Bjo L RINOH =2l R SINOH |B104, BINOH 181l 8JNOH eoL 8naHy
J0leRSIUNIpY JabBeuep
[e10] pURIS Hels JBpo JOJRLSIUIUPY J0IIRS WEISISSY sabeuepy 1039311 auLEd

UORES{UWPY [eLauss ‘g

uopduaseq

600Z J2quwajdaeg §Z 03 600Z ISnBNY $ Wosg polad ay) Jo) ajqes)ddy sajey pue sabreyd suny jo spersq

UOHERSIUILIPY U - PSJIWIT 89EZ 0WId




S00TEUET YT'60 [dnaupy ooy Butary oy ]spesisdeuy auny, JEAdSABTNSBULIG PUR RIVMOOY )

VWO'SLL'T6 _ 00’19 _ I2JoL J3N
oo'voe 00'8ZL 00'Z 008z o0z Bupueday 1)
Zv'ie 042987 0652 02298z 06'52 Swe|D JeipaD ‘H
00°291 05'p85 05 o05res - 05¢ swpew sefojduny '
08'sLT 99°520'F5 SE0SY 00046 00'0L 09'6Le'e 06’9 S8'Z56'P) 60l HOObL' L2 0z'86 ozees’t |are srenel pajejay Bujpes) 3
00°9¥p 05°ChL 09l 09°ELL 09} Bujjeeqruogesijeoy 1955y '3
0L°gs1 5Z'Z69'9 00'vr SL'SRE 00y 00°869's 00t 05'319'y ooz uopessIUjWPY [B18uag "q
gzeee 09°LBL'L 09'12 . 08'6y9'Y og'rL 00'svs'z |00 ABeeng pue Buiuueld -
ovlLL S¥ZiZ'el oc'golL 00°+8Z o'y S2'8E9'L 05'65 02 066"y 019z 05'662'9 oLz jusugujoddy uo sdaig g
0z'rLs §Z'¢59 SLE 8Z'8LZ (154 00°'SEY 0S¢ siapey wauguioddy aig -y
=L 00H [LCTR sinoy meL £inoy LT sunoH 1oL SanoH [N SHI0H [l:L18 KNoH uopduasaq
JOJRIISIUIUPY JaBeuep
aley oAy [0 pueIS) HELS 1930 Jojenjsiujwpy Jouag WRISISSY Jabeuepy J0j2aJ|gauled

6002 Jaquiaidag 5z 0} 600g IsnBny ¢ woug pouad ay3 1oy ajqesddy satey pue sabieyd awyy Jo s|ERq

uclIens|UNLPY U| - paliwi] dnos) wooy Bujar eyL




SO0TIGNCT PT 60

00°¢le

007481

OJEY oAy

(oo Buary L) speseipy sung YaAdonsHQRRnsBugiag pus SILRUITIOED

ST'05¢') _ st ImoLIeN
052073 05y 05'80Y'L 05"
S sT'0 SUMY ST0
Bl 2INoH T30l SNaH Eol 8INoH [Etol SINnoH 210} 2INOH el SINOH el &InoH
Jojexs|iuIwpy Jabeueiy
18101 pueln Has layglo JOJRNISIUIWPY Jowag JueIsIssy JaBeuely J0)oasguouMed

sIsyEW pejeey Bupral g

uopeNS|vjWpY [BIBUSS) ‘g

uonduaseq

6002 saquieydag SZ 01 500Z 1SNBny $ woi4 pousd ay) Jo} ejqedljddy seiey pue sebieyg awil Jo s]ielaq

uoiens(uwpY uj - payw)] wooy Bula eyl




SOOT/SUET §T-60

ROELE

05221

aley aAy

| ocros _

[s8urptoyy 2msmry amnunIsposIsApuy sl aAdoaxsqeinsiunag pu ]

SZ'L85°5L 1201 JoN
05°E61'S) 05'6¥ 05'CEY'sL 05°6%
SL'ED 050 [[1F7] SZ'0 Sy §2'0
feeL NoH (118 singH |:oL SINOH 101 sinoH [=:Le] SINoH |moL SINoH ey SINOH
Jojedisiuwpy Jebeuely
€101 puels) Heg Isyi0 Jojensiuiupy Jojuas eIsISsy JebBeue Joypdanqiisuped

s1apel pajeley Bujpe) "y

uopensjuwPY |e10ueg *q

uopydussag

600Z Joquisldag 5z 01 600z 3snBny v Woud pouad 3y Jo; sjgea)ddy sajey pue sabieyy aw|l Jo s|ieleq

uonesisiulwpy uj - pajiwl (sbuipjol) ainsteT erewpin




SOOT6O/T $T-60

00291

aley oAy

_ sT0

[15207) sutistar] elRWAIN]sPeSIsARVY 9wl L HEAORSIQOENEUINGS PUT SUILIMIOYD

SLW 12101 18N
gL'y §T°0 SLIY ST0
[etol ]INOH 1411 8 SINOH el smeH BloL UNoH B0 SmoH [1:4100 8 SJNoH 141 8 SINOKH
Jojensiuwpy sabeuepy
[El0L PURIS) Hes eyio Jojensiunupy lo|uag jue)s|ssy JobBeuey Jojd8di(jioumied

uopeasu|Wpy |eJouss "Q

uopduasag

6002 tequisldeg 2 0} 600Z ¥snbny ¢ woiy pouad oy} Joj ejqesddy sejey pue sabieyd sw)| Jo sieyaq

UORERSIUIWPY U] - Py (jse0)) ainsiaT ajewn|n




600Z/60/£2 $T:60

¥¥'88

9L'ieT

el g

0z's¥L

le'iee

65812

ajey aAy

[immipro0 q 3 \lsp ssdpay ounl yandessapBnstaies poe e 1]

15°¢ZT'19 _ Sreaz _ 10101 39N

06°Z58'E §6°0C 06'258") 86'02 SWIBLD JOYPAID “H
16018 TY 55681 05°0£5'S os'zy SEUBL'LE vEvS 9¥'v0L°9T 55'68 0z'c8s’t | oKt sieyiey pajejoy Buppesl 4
09°EbL ELS 09'ELL 09's Buizagnuopestesy slessy "3
n0'sLZy 5782 0072 SzT0 00°889°L o0'gs 005052 00'SE uopenSIUWPY |[RIBUSD *Q
09't80'e 096 09'vE0'E 09'6 ABejeng pue Bujuued "o
05'IYS°L 08've 00°¢8L°) 00°Z)L 05816 05's go'ors'y 00'2) juauguieddy uo sdajs ‘g

el KUroH BloL sunoH 1e30L SINAH oL snop 130 snoH oL snoH meL M0H uopdjoasag
JOjeNSIUILIPY Jabeuspy
2101 pUBID yeig 1yio I0)BNSIUIWPY lowag juesissy JaBeuepy 10}994|gHauNed

6002 tequisidas gz 03 6002 ¥SNBNY ¥ woid pouad ey o} ajgeayddy ssiey pue sebieyd swil jo s|jeq

uonesSIIWPY U - P (wewooo) uoBelq ey3 pue jeg




GOOTGH/ET ST-60

00°ELE

0049}

ojey oAy

[wnedard q 7 glspessipuy sunt JEQdoRsOEBnsIonag puB QALY

siojely pojejay Buipey -y

UCNEASIUILPY JEIU0D G

uopduasaq

54086 _ sTe imoL 1N
00°6£6 00 00°6¢6 o'e
SUIY 570 SUM 5270
oL =IN0H 1oL sunoH 1oL 8Ir0H oL 2o [E10L sinoH oL amoH oL sino
Jojensiuupy 1eBeuep
|ejol puels HEIS 19430 J0jedISIUWpY J0|uag JUE}S|SSY Jabeuey Jojdeaigleuped

6002 Jequisjdas §z 0 600Z 3SNBNY W14 polad ay) Joy sjgenddy sajed pue sabieys ewy] Jo siielaq

uonellsIIWpPY U] - paywr sapedoid uobeiqg ey pue jog




SOOTIGVET 9T-60

007291

ajey oAy

SL'Ly _ S0

[sBurpoy Haa]spesIsA{Tuy JwiL Head

1€30L 19N
SLLY 9z'0 SIp §z°0
el |INOH 1210 ], SINOH 1L sJnoH oL BRINOH Biel SinaH [T SInoH [eyoL SINoH
JOJENSIUNUPY Jabeuep
|ejo] puels Bels 130 Jojeqsiuupy FLIITETS juysISsyY Jabeuep) lojoaliqueuMed

iFaeBinsunag pue 4 15e)

UOREGS|U[WPY [e18UeD °Q

uendiaasea

6002 Jequiaydas gz 03 00Z IsnBny ¥ wo.g pouad auy Joy a|qes)iddy sajey pue sebieys awny jo spejeq

uonensiuwpY u) - pajwi sbuipioy ¥ag




SOTCVET 9160 [mumnmsey waajspessipry smL yaAdNE@etinsiutiog pue SELRIOYD

99'689'8S _ STL9T _ 501 9N
bt 08°258'1 56'0Z 06'258'} $6°02 SWe|D JOJP3D *H
00494 00'200's 009 00°200° 00'% siope oshoidwy o
G1°L92 [T TR TS SLOVL £8'+20°0% Pi'6Y 9T 6EL'YT gz'es 0Z'¢86'} 11 szepel pejedy Bujpes] o
SE'val 00°680°9 S¥EE OF'SEL'S S8°9€ 00 OvT [ 0ElL 09k Bujjeeqyuones|jeey sje8sy '3
2Z'asl ST'LBL'S 00'vZ 00T §T0 008291 11141 §52°.80'2 SL01 UORBRSIUjWIPY |Bi8uaD "0
8222 09'LLLT os'g 09'LLL'Z 09'8 ABejeng pue Bujuueld o
Z9'LEZ 0S°6OL'9 0922 05°6LL 05's 05°216 05'S 05897 059} Jusunuoddy uo sdayg 'g
IEloL sinoH el SINCH {l:LT8 sinoH oL sinoy 0L £inoH [E30L SINOH JeroL NoH uopduasag
lojeqs|uiwpy labBeuey
NEY SAY jelol pueis HEIS 18410 lojelsjuiupy lo0|uag UBISISSY Jabieuepy l0j3alig/euped

600z Jequiaides 57 0} 600Z 1snbBny ¢ woud poyiad ey 10} m_n_mu__n_n(_ sejey pue safieyo aw|L jo s|elaq

UofRnNS|U|WPY Ul - PAJIWIT SJURINEISOY WA




EODT/E0/ET 9T60

00291

ajeY oy

(s

[unoD eoydutey q 7 gl sxdeny swiy, yaaderrRmeSnsBumneg pus SIBumIoaD

5LV 1ej0L JON
SLbY §2°0 Sk 5270 uoReRsiu|WRY [eloues 'a
[E30L £INoH 1oL smay 1oL BINOH 1oL sineH |10L snoH E0l snoH [EioL sInoH uopduaseq
lojesiunupy JaBeuepy
[ejoL puein Heis Jeyio Jojensiumpy Jojuag JUE}SISSY Jafieuepy 10}99nQdauped

6002 42qualdag §Z 0 600z Isnbny ¢ woiy pouad ay) 10} siqednddy seyey pue sebieys awil Jo siiEjeq

uoRens|uILpPY u| - pajiwr] (nog uojdurel) uobesq ayy pue jog




»

SOOLGUET LTHO

00°L91

NeY ary

SLW — 92°0

{1667 erungspensijpry sun | ygadoppaqedinsdunies pur quzmnoodyD

1€391 19N
9L 20 SLMW szZo UOREBNSIUIWPY [BI8UAS ‘g
EloL SINOH 1Byl NoH oL SIN0H eieL SINOH EoL SINOH ®l0l1, SINoH LN SJNOH :o_un asag
Jojensiunupy Jobeuey
|e101 pueIS) Hes Jei0 lojensiuiupy Jo1ueg juEys|ssy Jabeuep Jojdaaigueued

6002 19quiaydas Sz 0} 600Z 1SNBNY ¢ Wo.J poliad ay) 1oy sjqedlddy sajey pue sableys awif jo siielaq

UORERSIIIPY U] - PAYIWIT L6EZ 0IuWid




600T/60/ET BT'60 [s29 vomqyos]spe sisAIry Sui], YEAOPSHOOIRSTUNLE PUs SUIWRIOIND

89'16.2°0L _ sLese _ JI0L JON
00'¥3E 00°8ZL 00T . 00822 00z Bupaodoy
rrag 06Z58' $6'0Z 06'Z58°L §6'0Z SW)E|D 10)|pai) "H
oo°L81 00°Z00°E 0079 00700} o9 suane safoidw3 ‘9
£5'eee 81°280'08 Sg'eT 09°199°¢ 99°6% SU'6LL'S) Yo LiL 15°¥66'2T 0z'es 0Z°18S'T by ssopey poeray Buppesy ‘3
00'9ry 00°699 05t 00698 05’} Buijeagyuonpesieay jossy ‘3
so'erl 00°2L0'C SL0% 0ozz 520 00°289°4 00t} 00°298'4 05°2 tofensiuwpy |&1auan 'q
26°ZvE 09'900'¢ 09'¥1L 098592 0e°L 00°8Y5°2 [+ F A ABeyeng pue Bujuugid "D
9961 00'yIr'e 0s'Ey po's0e 05'e 009811 00’0L 08'vSZ'7 0g'ch 05'548'y 059l Juswiujoddy uo sdms ‘g
21218 ainoH oL 8noH 1218 SiNoH ol £N0H Bl smoH 12301 smoy oL SInoH :D_untunﬂﬂ
JOIBSIU|WPY Jobeuep
aey oAy 810§ puess Hes Jaylo lojenjSiuWpY lojusg eISISSY Jabeuely Joysanquaunied

6002 Jequuejdag 5z 01 007 JsnBny  wouy poued ayy Joy 3|qeayddy sejey pue sebiey) awyL jo s|elaQ

UOHEASIIWPY U] - PAJWI SJEE UOIIGILOId




GOOL/GIVET 6T60

96'8ge

00't6E

8Z'851

oo'ary

15002

ajey oAy

Py

[£5£2 cownglspesrsiuy suny, yagdomsqonsduung avo

LLUBLL'SE _ oLze IE10L 310N

98°55¢'EL 09'0t 09°1L06'S 69'vZ 90°'LLF'S 8'Z) 0Z'¢86'L | Or'E
05°988 527 05988 S22

STTIL sy 009t sl 0616 0oe 57°58y I

09°L9C 090 09'292 09’0

09°286'Z [IRY) 00'000°L | 00°8 05°256') $L9
moyL sneH E0L 8INOH oL SINoH 1E10L £1noH [EloL snoy B0, sinoy el 8IMoH

JojensiuRupy JoSeuepy
|e10] pueisy Hes Jayio Jojejsiujwpy J0|uag JUE]S|SSY Iabeuey Jojraliquauyed

siepel pejejey Buipess o

Bujjeagucpes)|eey jes9y 3

uogegs|uWPY [BIBUSD g

ABejeng pue Bupuueid o

jueunuioddy uo sdejg g

uondsasaq

6002 49quiadag §Z 03 600Z IsnNENY ¢ Wouy poliad ey Joj ajqedlddy sejey pue sabieys awi) Jo siieiag

UOHEASIUIWPY U] - PAWIT £6£Z OIWId




GO0TISO/ET 6260

o029t

ajey eay

SLw _ 90

[Aiaqo|ddy Jspxrsiipuy swiy, gaddops=qinsBunes pys quawndeqyy

€301 19N
LY 820 (YT 520
i1 sJnaH el BINOH —_30._. SNoOH el SINOH 150110 sunayH |0l SINOH o) SINoH
Jojensiulupy JebBeuepy
|el0] puess 4E3IS Jey30 J01ensIuiwpy loluag jues|ssy Jabeuepy dojoangsuned

uofensiupLpy [e1euag g

uonduaseq

6002 Jaquaydag 5z 0} 002 Jsnbny ¢ wo.g pouad eys oy sjqesiddy sejey pue ssbieyd swiy jo spejeq

uonensiuwpy uj - paywi Ayjeqaddy




PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: J

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Premium Bars and Restaurants Plc and its Subsidiary Companies — All In
Administration

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case.

Manchester Office:

GRADE £
Partnerl 451
Partner2 371
Director 313
Senior Manager 266-289
Manager 198-227
Assistant Manager 181
Senior Executive 167
Executive 122-136
Junior Executive 97
Cashier 167
Trainee 61 |
Support staff/Secretary 61 |

London Office:

GRADE £
Partner 1 : 658
Partner 2 530
Principal 498
Director 446
Senior Manager 413
Manager 379
Assistant Manager 322
Senior Administrator 240 - 257
Administrator 175-193
Junior Administrator 139
Trainee 88
Support staff/Secretary 88

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT
and also at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed in December and July each
year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories
recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport),
searches at Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
23 September 2009




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1
1.1

31

4.1

4,2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the

protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. Ope
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

Page 1 of 4 Rev, July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.1.1

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtaired by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
titme recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page Zof 4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters
. Creditor Claims
. Reporting
. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

5.2

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senjor professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

o The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted

to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in [arger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted cut which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

. Page3lof4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS?’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

5.3

6.1

71

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance isswed to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
areasonable method of calculation and allocation,

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in vaiue of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must pive at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

M.B/CN/ADM701 GUIDE TO FEES/C11

Page 4 of 4 Rev, July 2004




IBDO

PREMIUM BARS AND RESTAURANTS PLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(All in Administration)

APPENDIX: K

Proof of Debt Forms




10

Our Ref: M.8/CN/2940/16
PROOF OF DEBT

The Living Room Group Limited— In Administration
Date of Administration 4 August 2009
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £

{(See overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)
Amount of any interest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

Signature of creditor
or other authorised person e e

Name in BLOCK LETTERS  errsrerrmresrresrestsssessinssness snsnanens

Creditor's TEEIEIICE: e rese e rrrae r s rnes

Position or Relationship with Creditor ..o,




For Use of Administrator Only

11  Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
12 Adﬁiﬁed preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debits is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.




